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PANTHER CREEK MINES, IMC., .

RIDGLEY BUILDING, SPRIBOFIEID, .. T
II.LI!QE__ oo . :

S -,

. ~

. 8. 5, BINFS(N Assistant Secretary-~Treasurer of Panther
Creek Minea Iné,, made available the records of salss of coal %o
Mine B Coal Compeny, A review of these records reflscted thst from
Haywnacnberl‘?ﬂtwm cfljl&?tansotur—]mdoodmoo
to Meammmatmawngem«otn.ﬁlprm. This
price, according %o Mr. Bimpeon,was after deduction of s 25 cent per
ton discomt, It was noted that ou all salss during this period
ZLSHOFF paid Panther Creek in sufficimt time to recelive & 3% discomt,

In December 1937 the salss amomted to 22873 taos,

LY

L]

Tn 1938 salss of mloadoulm as Yollowss=

Jenvary 13197 tons
February 1378 :
March ‘2':83?‘7 .
My 488 *©
Jme e :

July .. ATO
(Kons after July) '

_ ] . L

It was noted that ELSHOFF made payments promptly mtil Yebre~
ary, 1938, The aversge price of ths ooal sold in 1938 amowted to -
01.57 por tan after dsduction ef 8 25 cent per ton discomte.

From February through July 1938 ELSHOFF was slow in prying
Pantber Creek snd it was noted that a total of $4642.66 was charged to
a suspense accomt, snd $1650,00 was charged to & Reserve for loss
sccownt on November 28, 1938, Mr. BINPSQH advised that the amowmt of
$4542,66 was never collected,

HBeither My, SIMPS(N por Mr. ROBERT Co SOLOME recalled e
exact dstails of the dispute with EiSHOFF, Bowever, documents obtained
from M. CLAYMN J, BARKER, First Naticnal Benk Building, Attomey for
Paother Creek, clarifisd the maiter 4n substanocs as followst
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In 1930 ELSHOFF assisted Panther Creck in the pwrchess of
mine of the ire Coal Compsny, Jn 1938 when KLSHOFF became indebied

1938, Fanther Creek finally agreed to aocept & claim of Mine B . - -
against certain cwstomers for additicnal sale price claimesd woder %
some provision of the National Bituminous Cosl Act of 1937 for $4642,66,
which was never realized, as paysent of part of the amwt éw from
Mine B and also to sllow ELSHOFF $1650,00 for his sbere of tue Eapire
transaction, M. BINFS(N advised that it appeared to hix tiat a

108 was sustained of the total of the two amownts, namely %292.66:&‘
although be could not locate the entry charging the mwomt of $i5642

from the suspense accomt to a loss sccomt, ¥, BROEERT C, SCLOMN
 ADVISED THAT ALTHOUGH TEX ELSHOFF business was handled by his bro »
¥, SCLOMA, now decesand, he waz mder ibe that the
weason KLSHOFF quit buring coal from Pantber Creek was because Pmnther
Creek did not want his business after he failed to pay his acoomt b
currently. It is noted, however, that ELSHOFY had entered into
agreement with Peabody in Jenuvary 1938, which fros the facts appears
to have been prior to sny of his difficulties with Psnther Creek,

Mr, SONPS(, after consulting daily ssnifests of seles advised
that ELSHOFF was allowed & 25 cent per ton discowmt en car-load oodle
Be further sdvised that out of this 25 ceants ELSHOFF bad to pay the
sales tax on coal not sold for re-sals, If the saiss iax were at the
yats of 6 sents par tam, the set discomt to EISHOYT would have been -
sbout 19 ecents per tom, Considering that this coal wes ssllimg at abomt
$2.00 per ton at this time the peroentage of discomt would be approxi-
mately 94X, as oonmgured to 8% at Peabody, It ia poinied out that ihsss
computaticns are meds without bemefit of reviewing Mine B or Peabody
hﬁh. E . .

The Panther Creek records also indicatad that Mine
$17,440,57 worth of retail coal from Se to Decesber 1937, q ndy
and $15,266,12 worth fros Janmary to , .
purchases dwindled from $6,028,85 in January 1o $40.,41 n Auvgust \ VW,

Y Y

3938, ?'-_ Ao o af I3 Y ﬁ". 1 mne - se% 4 somn M a talw ;‘!lim e
d

but my be ascertained at a 1a rdnto-:rdon- n:o;s';:ry. W, ' V
“NTRPSOr advissd That to—tiw—best-of- i yetolIeTtine EISHOFY was al- -

hwdadisoomtotlStoﬁOmtlp‘rtmmthlﬂtdlood. B . .
buat 2a uld '

ud“t hﬁ A _....-..._6b ﬁb-l'l M-ww.t

. sbly higher than on the car-load ooal,
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poor business judgmant in allowing ELS
4¢ 1t bad been allowid 0 continos &t promised
Be related, bowever, that st that time the

strained finsncial condition that they were des
which eondition enabied ELSE0FY 4o 4rive a bard
that they were éepmdmtmoomc ons fros XISHO : .
their om peyroll, and when they started baving air : l
comdmguummﬂm“ﬂghdwmﬂdo .
CcustoOmT, ’ T o
i
- ‘ L
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DITERVIEN WITH GRGRGE W, NEED,
YICK PRESITENT, PEABODY COAL CO.,

COITINENTAL IILINOTIS NATICRAL R
RANY BUILDING, paandl TR
CHICAOO, TLLDIOIS, - © Lo el

M. EEED was interviewed in his ollichegi.Eopiopber 14, 2943
by Bpecisl Agents ‘

w.mm-amtmwmummmmmmA' §
eeal%eLh_l.!inonco&lcomynnnuthhnthtr&ukﬁnu, ' !
Inc, in years prior to 1937 in relstively smil amwmis, Tosss o
transactions t00k place when one cmmtnporarnynuodm g
ormmmu.-pecmod-munnnwdnmauum
gmootmomrcmioshommnmmood.'ﬁ
ouudthntunrnhemcmcomodmdumuhi‘ﬁ‘—t%
quatimozmtmmthohugmqmtattmcnmr
had any offect on whether ane operstor would sell to another operetor,

Mr, REED advised that after the passage of the Gullsy Act &=
1936,emwdmutuptormmu-h1chm tydict
#10 mder the Acts This Board wiich was oalled the Producers Baard;
sas establisbed in 1936 and was composed of himself, as represmtative
of Bailroad Shipping Mines, G, J. SAHDGS {asw Ssceassd) as reprsamistive

had freqomt contact with EDNONDSGE, He advised that he faintly re-
callod that EDMINDS(N asiked kim, somsiiss in 1527 after Mine B had
clossd, why Peabody did mot fumish the ocoal that KLSHOFF was selling,
My, REED stated that he presumed tiat he thereafter got in tomch

with ELSHDFF to try to sell him brokerege ool

M. REED exhibited s schedule reflecting tbe idle tise for
mines #53, #57, sud #59 st Bpringfield for the years 1937, 1938 md
19%. 7Thia schedule reflected that ssch abovs mine Was idle for thess

years oo &n aversge &8 follswss 3 e 2.. .
T aeummE WenmE © T
Y DAYS 'm MONTH . DAYS PER o S A i

| e ——  AFTAFD . ____mﬂ‘_g K ) ) e m e
* " Last 9 Months

$n 1937

Year 1938

Year 19%
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It is noted in each of the three years
time was in the summsr mnths, sud the miaiwm
It 18 noted that the average idle time
of 1563 days 4o July to & low of 5 days in Deoewber
pointed out, KLSHOFF began megotiating with Peabody
sod began buying ooal in Jenuary 1938, ir, EEED stsidd tbai &
enxions to sell coal to KLSHOFF or anyuvne slse so that tbe mines
oould be kspt in eperetion, : i

&. PR L o d’ _ iﬁi‘ﬁg [ ﬁ_‘--‘-“_-‘ ‘“1. ’.h%

ELSHOFF came to him an December 28, 1937 to discuss purchasing

Fantber Creek and for this reasan w=s Lessitant about sgressively try-
ing to get ELSHOFF'S business, Hs relzted that ¢o ths best of Mi»
yocollection ELSHOFF told bim that the ayrangemmt with Panther Cresk
was temporarye BHe advised that be assumed EISHOFF was gquitting .
Pantber Cresk becauss of ths w41l known beltef that Panther Creek
was in poor financisl eondition sad had been sxpected to go benkrupt
. for quite sows time, If Pantber Creek weu
would be without & supply of coal, whereas if be bought from Peabody
his supply would be assured,
Mr, REED advised timt on January 12, 1938 he mde K3
the following proposition which was accepteds _
1. On sales to Railroads, Peabody would allow ELSHOFF a discomt
of 8% of the selling price plus 63 omts per ton to cover
the state sales tax, which KLSHOFF hmd to pays The sales *
price was the price to the customsr, At this time, W,

-

On salsa to customsra other than railroads, Peabody would
allow XLSHOFY 85 of the selling price, plus 58 ocents per
_ ton, M, stated that the allowance for salss tax
was reduosd from 62 to 5% cents per ton because this ocoal
was selling for about $1,90 per teme - x '

o *."j;’n:

N

L ]

Heither of the above arrangsments ocovered the following A
classifications of salest :
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3, On sales of &* 1moot1t-octhtrthlnzulrold!,nd
o sales of all 6° X 3% agg ooal Peabody would allow - - Dy
EILSHOFY a discownt of 125 of the slss price, M. 0 .
SEED stated that the higher discoumt was
latter salss because bs knew EISEOFY bad 80 salss organi= .
sation and would have to sell this coal %o retail ooa) -
dealers or Qobbaushorculdumiwumnun

Tt

discomt from ELSHOFF, The 125 was expected to tale care - i
orthismotomm-m:nnmumginma . %
reasmatls profit, ¥o allowance was mds for salss t&x - -

becavee ELSHOFF in such sales would mot ave to stand
it. ‘ LT e

F mm«wwnqummmnwmnm
tonméu'lw,é'x)'mmdj‘xz'autcul. o, .
YEED explained that this higher discomt was sllowed be- -
umthetbonmuﬂrclomnwuchtorm '
Oa.zsmmmnuurmdmnmwmub&.u
per tao at that time, .. Coen

o smller sizes than the sbove mentioned, Peabody allowed
ELSHOFF 25 cents per mhamommmxeﬂm&uQMS 'i
per tone This applindtoulntotrnch. '

W, KEED, after mn examination of the documents before
him, adviudthlthoeonlducnoucardotnynlutommmm ;
40 cenis per ton bmsis, [ OO L

Y Lo 4

antnhdmmnm-memuunmmmm
or comxission allowed ELSHOFF, bm-&mtmammod -
Mho@mnotulm:mﬂwwotwommmwhnsmwn
4t had been doingu,th--mpruomgmtwnmunm;xv- i\
posed, He stated that the above price arrangsments Were ocamsistent 'Ml

mmlhthhh&yndmbum-dmtmwmm,,.;

in behalf of the compsnye T s fs o

-

" Mir, BEED sdvised that wnder the above price arrengements, ..

EDMINDSON , 1EWIS, JAMES or any other mim official either directly \

* -

e et e s FTWHT LD ¢ M,
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o arrangement was made vlunbrhabodwwnldh&nllmaimt Lor “
coal shipped on ELSHOFF'S orders, The same arrsngement of 85 plus

fore remitting to ELSHOFF, KELSHOFY slso #0ld to the Beltimore & OHIO .70 .-~
Ghicago Terwinal Railroad, however, W, XEED advised that his yecords =
reflected that Wabash was the only one of KISHOFF'S customers that
Peabody billed direct, He stated that the bulk of KEISHOFF S business
was with Wabash, S . ;

Wy P o,

2

t.mmedmtmmtumtoﬂhm :
continved wtil November 6, 1929 at which time the following changes ;
weres mades : '

1. o sales to Railroad where Peabody carrisd the
sccomt and paid the sales tax, ELSHOFY ws dlowed
s fiat 10 cets peT ton,

2, 0On all sales except to Eailromds, Pesbody allowsd
mmnﬂormm’smnm-mm '
commission of 10 cents per tom,

Itmlbmmmtmnlmmmmmm
tax in sny of the price arrangewmts sntered into
Novenber 6, 1939, It will be furtber noted that .7
mauumomaumnn-opanod. et

My, BEXED explaired that the commission allowsnoe to
ELSHOFF was reduced at this time bscaume Peabody fomd it could &ls-
pose of all its eoal without selling any of it through a broker, &e
related that selling coal to ELSHOFF was beneficial to Peabody when
mmrket was slow, even though Peabody &id not make sny mney o0 the
Asal, This benefit, he said, was the result of being abls to opsrete
at a highar capscity than would bave bew possitile without the sales i
to KISHOXY, lhmthenrmmbdupthmmm'mm B -
peceasity to sell to ELSHOFF at the old rates, MNr. REED stated that
his records showsd that very little coal ms sold by Peabody to xLsaorr
_ sfter Noveabsr 6, 1929, _ww&.mmtmuumm ,

R
£
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&.mm-aummtwn
wherein EDMNDEX is a)leged to havs takm
smay froa Peabody and givan 1t to EISHOYY,

L

e, B
——

W, BEED stated that wnder the Quffe;
aiacomts sllowabls to operstors buying from othsr opsrators were £ L
prescribed, As ef October 1, 1940 these limits wers &8 follows s

o &

Losp~ 2% and larger 22 osutsAon ¢

Losp~ less than 2° & * ,

All other sises 2 & ®

He further stated that their records would indicate that

tarested
4n helping Peabody in retwm for the loywlty Peabody Iad abowmn toward
the Thited Mine Workers during the time the FProgressives were taking
over most of the Illinois wines, J

L e
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¢. J. PETERSON, 808 8. Buglish Avemue, Springfield, T1lincis,

sdvised he bad sold

former owner, MCERIS KAISERMAR. Be
ths sale Pr’.ﬂ. was “l.m.mo

Deed Record book §274, page 571, of

office, Springfield, Tilinocis, refl
property at 1301 Bates Avenus was desded to FLORENCE B. BLSHOFF Ry =

MOERIS KALBERMAN.

¥r. 1E0 BAGEL, Deputy Coun

the property st 1301 Butes Avenue to RLSEOFY for the

stated he dsfinitely recalled timt

County, Reoorder's
scted that on November 18, 1956, tiw

x - P
e * .

ty Clerk, Sengemon Comty, County

Court Houss, Springfield, T11inois, wade aveilmble the *Capital Township

Individual Personal
Workers of Ameriog,

1943. These returns

Tax Payer Your

Property Tax Returns® for Distriot 412 United Mine
and CARL H. RLSHOFF for the years 1941, 1942 and

reflected information &s follora:

Property liste

4 Awoun? Dute Filed Depty.Assessor

Fotes

pist iz 1941
piat 412 1942
pistAlz 143
C.H.Elshoff 1941
. 1942
. 1943

Botes 1. Return filed showing

Office &k Btore
Fur. & Pixture
n .

Hous shold fur,.
Furcishings

Peracnal Bffects 50
. 450

Sgams 1940." Address

1000  4-T~41  Billy Commors
8 ’ ’ . r
: e-26-42 -
- - - -

ca

& 400 5-5—41 Ralph Ousswein

2442 C. A. Berner
&40 - Yirginis K. Roy

wssiwwuwmma.w,htMnnotawhh ..
psor $i1led in amounts of valmmtion, Return

JARS' bandwriting. Asse

indioates it whs sworn to by JAKS ou &-T7-41 before BILLY CORNORS 3
anioRs, 2513 8. b Street, Springfield, Ilinols, unale

S, . p D i "»"_.,;1 W
*’ﬁ‘ﬂg :

Ty
e

K \ﬂ.‘.\,l. ‘:-&1‘_

bowever, ©

e el

-2l - 7

[
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604-607 Mine Workers Hidg.
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" for the morning of September 25, 1942,

.
OOPIC2 DESTROYED mmm ﬂ - ?

Rs24 J“S:lo 1862 . r l e

.- oo

Fedrral Bureau sf Mutha .

Snited Stutes Bepartment of Justice ~ ~ 77 !

. .m: . . ' R _— - %

X springfield, Illinols i

" September B¢, 1045 '
pirecter, FBI ' " . SPECIAL DELIVERY 3

& .
Re; JOHN L. LEWIS, ETALs T
CIVIL RIGHTS & DOMESTIC YIGREICE.

Dear ‘ir:

3
i
1
B
4

- - . L i
: U _ i i it H
On the mording of Beptember 23, 1948, Boncrable HOWARD L. DOTLR, {
United States Attorney for the Bcuthern Distriet of T1linois, Springfisld, -
I1linois, oalled me to his office for & sonferenss, at which time e $@= o0 fé

¥

formed me that he had pot been reosiving any of the reports in this ease
and 414 not know the status of the oase at the present time, and yet he
gnderstood through the Attornsy Genersl that he wes ¢ be in oharge of the _
prosscution of this osse, should any prosscutive action be %aken. Bs further :
informed he bad bemn oslled to Washington for & oonference in this ease '

S e

’ cUEFRE

1 informed Mr. DOYLE that no ecples of the reports in this oass *
pad been furnished to him pursunt to spocific request of Mr. FRANK COLEMAY,
Special Assistant €0 the Attorney General, snd thet Mr. COLEMAN Dad indioated

he would have ocopies of the reports furnished & h%qt_aﬁhw ﬁg : e

While in the office of Mr. DOYLE, he plsced & long distance sall 6{\
+o Mr. TOM CLARK, Assistant Attorney Genersl, and asked Mr. CIARK if there .
wxs sny reason why he sould not have eopies of reports in this oise, wher )
upon Mr. CLARE asked Mr. DOTIE'B permission to tmlk to me on the phane &1 . ‘f_
Mr, DOYLE'S offics. X oonversed with Mr, CLARK telephonioally and he' Te- e -
quested ocples of sll reports be furnished to Mr. DOYLE so that he oould .
becoms familiar with the faots in this osze. I informed Mr. CLARK that he ‘
should confirm his desire in this regard with the Bureau in Weshingbton

order thet the reports could be msde svailebls to Mr. DOYLE and e statel -« -

he would handle this matier with the Bureau personally. . - -

While talking with Mr, CLARK he suggested that & request _-
be difected to the Bureau for the Bureau to re-investigate the facts o~
valoped by the Treasury Department, partioularly the acoounting phases of 4
the investigation. He »sid be desired thet the onse be an FBI ohse al} e

the wey through. 2Ty -

1,
B e
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At the tine I ealked with M. cu.nxuugmypumwm N
whioh hed besn performed om ghis oase up to the present Giwe, .
On my return to the offloe after my scnfersnde with ¥, DOTIE

1 found thet Wr. MNFCRD at the Bureau had telephoned st 12:45 pome 8
September £3, 1943, instruoting that copies of reports in this osss b
{mpedistely furpished to Wr. DOYLE, and aooordingly one oopy onch of e -
following reports were delivered personall to Mr. DOYLE on the sfternool

of saim g3, 1943, by _39_»1-1 Agmtn_—“‘—

vt ot syt e T et risgriside -
T1linois, 9-4-4%; 9-13-43 . S P

o B e

rerte ot Spested Agset (0 QN ot et

¢

A
T1linois, S~-9-43 and 9-21-43.

Report of Specisl u@— Asted Buffale, New York,
9~9-43, , .

Report of Speciel) Agent —m»a Inaiamapolis,
o

Indisna, 9-12-4%.

A s

Report of Speoisl Agmt— dated Cleveland, Ohlo,
9"10"3. ’ ‘ <

Report of Bpeoial gm— gan Francisco, Oalifornis,
dated 9~10-43. ‘ - .

L

Report of Special Ageat sated Miswi, Floride, 9148,

Report of Bpecial L;ong—-‘m Seahington, D. Ses

$-16-43,

Report of Specisl um—'ud :ortoi. mgtuh. e
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Federa! Burean of Inurstigatisn

Bnited States Bepartment of Fustice

Springfield, Illinols,
September £8, 1943

URGENT

Director, F.B.I.

e -

Res JOEN LOLENIS, ETAL. T

CIVIL RIGETS AND DOMESTIC VIOLEWCR. = ..ot

(Bureau file 44-845)
J‘E-- | LYY !L‘_g !‘_‘l!) o o

AL & A TEAAR A W W

Dear Eir: '
Refersnce is mads to Buresu letter dated September 24, 1948
S in the above captionmed mmtter, and particularly to the part requesting s
- s ro-intervies with MARTINATAGNSR in scoordance with the memorsndum for o
e Dirsctor dated September 23, 1543 submitte Mr, TOM C. CLARK, o

furpished to the San Francisco Office whEh 4 ﬁ?a_:oocpiu af this letter —
P N
The Sai iiii“ii Offios's attehition is nn-ﬁ, ngrgﬁ /q—

of Spscial Agen San Frsncisco, Californis, #ated !
September 10, 1943, Tel1ectily AL interview with MARTIN WAGNER, N.L.R.B.
Regional Dirsotor, In your referenced report it is set oul that WAGKER -
bad no connection with the’itine B matter but did oonduct sume investi~ ‘
gation in oonnsotion with the/lline A matter. As a resylt of the informa-

. ¢ion furnished in your report, sdditional investigatio at the F.L.ReBe
Thirteenth Region, Chicago, Illincis, developed & file soonsotion
with the ¥ine A matter. The information eontained in Tile s
within the scope of instant investigstion. For the sssistance of the -

LY PRy Sy Ny ey |

San Francisop Office, there sare transmitted herewith photostatis oopiss

reporting the pertinent information contained in the Thirteenth Reglom
" B.LeReB. file pnumber XI1X C-1666, ’ s!i~q\'ﬂ";':‘.[ Pk - -4
mas veme et wars APy B aam & e den comed st A “ﬁ . .

The Department requests that MARTIR WAGULR 08 re-imiwervaswec =/ T
and asked to sonfirm the facty which are set out 4in his several msmorands
to the Board covering his pegotistions with subjects ELSTOFF and EDIUNDSON.
All of his memorenda oontained in the Thirteenth Region file are inoluded

Becaial mafepanaa ahould ba made

in the photostats transmitted herewith. Spstisl reisremes :
£o HAGNER's statemsnt in his memorandum of Hovember 1, 1941 thet “Whem ~
ELSHOFF first purchsased the sssets of Mine A he hoped to mine the seam

of ocal in Mine A from )Mine B." The statement in the same memorendum, . "
Page two,"that ELSHOFF stated that be a14 not belisve he wes obligated

under any siroumstances to hire asy of the former employees of Mine A
sinoe he had not taksn over & eorporstiocn hut had merely purshassd some /-

! the assets of the oorporation,” is also oalled to your attenti

Assistant Attorney General, Necessary andq@Plinent informtion is being

R 4 JAN 101962 | B L 1

.




LCirector -2 §-28-43

Of sicnificance is & statement made by WAGNER in his memorandum of October 4,

" 1541 that "EDMUNDSCI stated that these employess undoubtedly were afraid that

. ELSHGFF would mine his newly scquired property through Mine B," and that “To
avoid this they came to him and signed applications for membership in the

- U.MJi.4." The Department fesls that it is apparent that EDMUNDSON's contentions

in this regard were hypooritioal in view of his lmowledge that he and LENIS were

advancing $60,000 to enable ELSECFF to purchase the mine., The Department hopes

that Mr. WAGNER's recollections of exaot conversations ocan be refreshed by his

reedinz of the photostatic oopies of his memoranda trapsmitted herewith.

For the informetion of the San Franoisco Office, practically all of
the miners employed &t Mine A at the time of the seascnal shut down in the
- spring of 1941 were interviewed. As & result of these mass interviews it
- appears that & vast majority of the miners employed at Mine A were in faver of
the P.N.A. Union and had oo desire to switoh to U.M.W. It further appears that
there was no particular controversy, and the subject of a switch from P.M.A., to
U.M.i. was never discussed among the miners until after CARL H, ELSHCFF purchased
Mine A on September 4, 1941. It appears thet immediately after September 4, 1941
& number of meatings were held by the Mine A employees, and in the course of
these meetings they came to the oonclusion thet they would save their jobs only
by switching their affiliations to U.l.W. On Sunday, September 14, 19841 the
_ ma jority of the employees of Mine A voted to join U.H.W. On the same dete,
B EDLIT DSON swore in the officers of the new U.M.W. loocal and ocslled ELSHOFF to
- his office where ELSHOFF immedietsely eazreed to sign a olcsed shop contreot with
T.l.%. for the operation of Mine A. The motuel signing of the conmtract was
deferred until after midnisht inesmuch as ELSHOFF did not want to eign & oon-
tract on Sunday. A few days later the operation of Mine A actually commenoced.

It eppears that after ELSHOFF's purchase of the mine a well-planned
stretegy was put into effect wherein rumors were ciroulated among the miners to
the effect that since liine A and line B were oconnected, mnd since it was pos-
sible to teke coal out of Mine A through Mine B, that unless the miners at '
T Yine A joined U.l.Wi. they would not bs employed when the mine recpensd. They

o €, were led to believe thei if the mine did not open U,M.W. that the coal of
= ¥ine A would be taken out by U.M.//. miners from Mine B through the line B
shaft,

The informetion set out above ooncerning the results of interviews
with miners of Mine A is furnished for the oonfidential information of the San
Frensisco Office, and MARTIN WAGNER should not be advised of the results of &he
Bureau investigation in conneotion with this mstter. Howsver, he should be
thoroughly #einterviewed in addition to the request set out above, to ascertain
the results of his investigation in connsction with this matter. It is noted
that WATK:E's investigetion wes made after Mine A opened and after the member-
ship ewitch from P.M.A. to U.K.W.A.
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A8 & matter of background, it is stated that ELSHOTF oommsnced
nezotiations with WILLIAWTRYAN, operator of Mine A, looking toward the
purchese of Mine A in April, 1941, whioh, it is noted, was shortly after
ELSHOFF hed negotiated & olosed shop sgreement with U.M,W. at Mine B. The
negotiations with RYAN resulted in the purchase of theé sssets of Mine A
and the acquisition o the unexpired portion of the lease on this mine on
September 4, 1941, However, the designation of ELSHOFF as the purchsser N
of Mine A was in reality & fiotion inssmuch as the $60,000 purchase price
was advanced directly to RYAN by EDMUNDIBURKE, en Attorney for U.k.W.

B.NXKE subseguently retained title to the mssets of Mine A subjeot to an

egreemen’ with ELSFCTF that the assets would be transferred to & corporation
which ELS¥0O7F was to form for the purpose of operating Mine A. h

: ppaars tnet at the time of WAGNzH's investigation which occourred in
October, 1941, Yine & was owned by BURKE in his oapacity of Attorney for U.M.W.
and this fuot was, of oourse, well known to both ELSHCFF and EDMUNDSON, It

is noted thet the above fects are inconsistent with ELSIOrF'a statement to
WATER ag ifndicated in his memorandum deted November 1, 1941, to the effact

+lad TTOTTOLUTH Aavcmmallyr had hanshd aardedn aenate and +ha 1mavni rad narmdtan
y 4 LG A L¥] Wi el ld A RV EC AT Y L P A Tl W SN rv‘ ke WAL
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of & leese of YMine A, and had in turn leased these aseets to the line B Coal
Compeny, which was then cperatin- Mine A,

LA LR P d

In geaeral, the point to be proved in oonnection with the Mine A
matter is thet ELSIOFF, an employer, conspired with cSDRUNDSON and other
officials of U.M.W. to deprive the employees of Mine A of their rights under
the Pational Labor Relations Act.

In interviewing WAGIER it is desired, of course, that everything
he mev be sble to recall ooncerning his conversations with ELSHOFF, ZDIICHNDSCH,
and any other persons he may have interviewed be recorded., However, 1t is
recuested that WAMNER be asked the followins epesific questions: -

l., Did ELSHOFF indicets whether he or OSCA.ﬁ’ALCETTI, his
Superintendent, had indicated te any of the former empleoyees of Mirne A that
he hoped to mine the seam of coal in Mine A from Mine B?

2. Did ELSHOFF indicaete whether he or FALCETTI had advised any
former employees of Mine A ooncerning the belief that he was not obligated
to hire any of the former smployeas of Mine A since he had not teken over =
corporation but had marely purochased some of the assets of the corporationt

8. Did ELSHOFF indioate to WAGHER whether he would have deolined
to operete Mine A through its own shaft if the former employeses of Mine A
hed not switched affiliations from P.M.A, to UsW.T

3 Junte o L2l olit Jralin

Coder, Aoiioms 6103
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4, It is noted that EDITIMNDSON stated to WAGNER that the employess
of Mins A wero undoubtedly afraid that =LSHOFT would mine his newly acguired
property through Mine B, and that to &void this they came to him and signed
applications for membership in the U.M.7.A. WAGNER should be asked if
EDILTOSCE explalned why the Mine A employees undoubtedly had this fear, and
also whether LDNULDSON explained why the Mine 4 employees felt that they
could correot the situation by ooming to him and signing applications for
mambarshic in ths T.M..0.Ae HWASHED ahould also be asked whether EDMUNDSON
indicetcd that he or any other U.M.a., official foetsred sny propagande which
would lead the }ins A employees to believe that Mine A would be operated if
they eigned upr with U.M..

5. 45 ®? should be esked whether he inguired of either EDHUNDSON
or LlSFLFF to determine whether U.l,W. had any fineancial interest in liins A,
If Wi 27 ¢id not male such inguiries hs should be asked whether either
EDITTIL80 or ELSTOFF volunteered any informaticn indiceting thet the assets of
¥ine A were in fact owned by U.M.7. through BURKE, their Attorney.

6., If HAGNLR indicates that he had no informetion concerning the
ovmership of the assets of Hine A by U.li.!. he should be asksd whether the
possecssion of such information &t the time of his inveetigation would have made
eny differencs in his official actions concerning the matter.

In ths event that IMr, VIAGIER's memory is substantially refreshsd as
ths result of the interview and he is able to furnish any probative information,
that information should be reduced if at all possible and practiocable to &
signad stetemsnt.

In view of the fact that the Springfield Division has only two
coriss of the enclosurs transmitted herewith, it is specielly requested that
the enclosure transoitted herewith be returned with the San Francisce report
to the Springfield Field Division.

I wish te again point out the extrseme urgency and the expeditious
nature of the investigation requested of the Sen Francisco office in this
letter, particularly because of tha possibility of Grand Jury action in the

imrediate future. San Franmcisco 1s regqusstsd to submit & repert in this matter,

A.}.A.5.D., nine copies to the Bureau, and four to the Springfield Divisionm,
not later than October §, 1543,

Very truly yours,

e—— P ) &

= 2 F 3
L
cc San !rancisco (enc.) (\53

44-18
AMASD
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- - Sx. Memford ..
FBI PITTSBURGH  9-22-43 3-a6 PM EWT ENG e
] Mr. Neawe ...
IRECTOR AND SAC SPRINGFIELD | Mise Gandy -
@ Tolaropy Roww
., ADEPT. URGENT, JOWN L LEVIS, ETAL, € v, S, DENIES
" OVERHEARING ELSHOFF LEAVING msrnucnous— TO HAVE
 EDMUNDSON BILLS CHARGED TO ELSHOFFS

YNOULEDGE OF ANY RELATIONSHIP @ EXISTING BETWEEN THE SUBJECTS.
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Ny 1S 1t A PoSITION TO GIV:
mrorMaTION o [JEENNENEES INSTANT CASE. —Is IN PITTSBURGH

2 sopay anp can Bf Intervieeep AT Fovp mnirty pv. (N

COULD GIVE NO INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THAT PREVIOUSLY GIUEN TO AGENT

SRR OF PITTSBURGH EXCEPT THAT %‘H’?ﬁ‘i‘uxn J@ry L AVELVE, O

& THIRTEEN, NINETEEN THIRTYEIGKT, - HE RECETVED 4 EL-AT- KANSAS
“~ CITY, MO., AT THE NATIONAL RELATICN S BOARD rnon

-

o . 4~ TERESFERD m THE A LS ON COAL CASE BUT NOTHIN ghtst |
& oPIE-» 7/4_\3 -—
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PAGE TWO

WAS m:u‘rmnzn._:s IN PITTSBURGH TODAY AND CAN BE REACKED SR
a7 Four THIrTY M For InTERvIEW IF DESIRED. QEJJj#As WOT ADVISED

THAT HE WOULD BE SUBPOENAED SINCE HE HAD NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SUTEL BY FOUR THIRTY PM IF IT IS DESIRED THA-_ ii NTERVIEWED
IN

REGARDING STATEMENT THAMERHEARD ELSHOFF LEAVE INSTRUCTIONS

. .
R THA BE INTERVIEWED OR THAT

@R = ADvISED THAT KE VILL BE SUBPOENAED.
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Fedreral Burvan of inuestigation

Hnited Piutes Brpartmtnt of Justice

Springfield, Illinpis
September 17, 1943

Director, FBI
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URGENT Re: JOEF L. LEWIS, Bt Al;
CIVIL RIGHTE AXD DOUESTIC VIOLEKCE

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to memorandum for the Director No. 3 dated Au-
gust 30, 1943, in the above captioned matter submitted by Tom C. Clerk, As-
sistart Attorney Genseral, and particularly to the firet paragraph on Fage
7¢. 3 of thet memorandum.

The Bureau has been previously advieed that no action would be
tesken in connection with G. LovefMrent., However, Assistant Attorney General
Frank Colemen has orally reguested this office to conduct investigation to
ascertain the present whereabouts of G. Love Grant. This request is made
in order that Grant may, if later deemed advisable, be readily located and
served with & Grand Jury Subpoena. However, Mr. Coleman stated that he did
not desire Grant imterviewed at this time or apprised of the “act that he £
mav at some later date be served with & Grand Jury §}ppoenn. :

YA
In connection with this matter, theESt Office i ueg.ed -
tc conduct the following investigation: ﬁm : /{? : ____/‘// \
For the information of the St Louis Office, G. Love Grant and ' By Ny
Ernest Charles Dunbar were Subjects of e Bribery investira iiﬁ iﬁ iiﬁrated _,6
bv this Bureau in late 1933 and sarly 1940. Spscial Agent
terviewed G. Love Grant in January of 1940 at L’uskogee,M
ir an attorney. At that time, he spent most of his time truellinr for the -

dUnited ¥ine Workers of Americe, and at the time of interviw, trl.vellcd in

the States of Oklehoma, Arkansas dvised that his home and

farily are located
telephone mumber was
wheresbouts at ary ¢

PR

The St. Louies Office is requested %o conduct discree¥ investipgefItn
to ascertain the present whereabouts of G. Love Grant. It should also be as-
certained whether or not he is etill travelling for the United Kine Workers
of America, and if so, in what area of the United States; further, if possi-
ble, where he can be reached by subpoens. Your investiration should be con-~

1

)
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Director, FBI -2- 9-17-43

Re: JOMY L. L¥NTS, Bt Al;
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOKESTIC VIOLENCE

ducted in such s manner as not to disclose the fact that he mey be et &
Jater date in connection with the ceptioned metter served with & Grand Jury
Subpoena.

In view of the extreme emergencv anC expeditious nature ol this
investi~etion and if this Field Divirion is to meet a deadline set Tv the
Buresu, a renort of the resulte of the investigation requested herein must
be in the hande of the Sprincfisld Divirion not leter than September 25,
1943, Nine copies of your report thould be submitted to the Bureau and
four for the Springfield Office, the office of oripin. I wish to emphasize
the importance of this investigation and the fact that it is imperative that
thic lead be covered irmediatelv. In addition, it is the Bureau’s desire
that vou give this metter your peresonal attention.

Very tiuly yours,

LI

FRED EALIFORD,

bye_
L =18

cc St. Louis (2)
SPECIAT DELIVERY



Y s coc - CC-287 Mr. Tolson
: SDGAR HOOVER . , ;e .
. LDsAR 1 € ( ( 5.-) Mr. E. A. Tamm_
Mr. Clegg
Federal Bureau of Inuestipation Mr. Coltey___ .
: Mr. Glavin___
Hnited States Bepartment of Fustice Mr. Ladd____
Washington, B. €. :: g::::h
, September 26, 1943 Mr. Traey
JSGimar Mr. Acers
Call Made: 11115 Mr. Carson_____
Dictateds 11140 Mr. Harbo
muvuA}qDL“n{ FOB ﬁ '.“il} Y ‘ﬁf- Plaﬁliﬁl—l
L@ . . Mr. Mumford
Re: Johm L. Lewis, ot al Mr. Biarke
Civil Rights and Do-o'st:_le Violence Mr. Quinn Tamm_
Tele. R
Mr. Fraok Colesan of the Criminal Divisiom contactsd 4o Kesse
the writer telephonically in your absence at the above time Miss Beahm
in regard to the captioned oase. Miss Gandy

Mr. Coleman advised that he had been in conierence
with ¥r. Tom Clark of the Criminal Division and they had decided
that the Bureau should be the agency to examine the records of lawis
in order that they might be able to testify rather than having the
Treasury Department agents appear in the case. According to Mr.
Coleman, it would thersfore be necessary for Agents of the Bureau to
obtaln access to the original records either by permission of the
defendants or by subpoena, if necessary.

The e of Mr. Coleman's call was to request permissiocn
to have Lgmt*f the 8pringfield 0ffice atfend a conference
which 1s to be held at the Departmemt tomorrow, Beptember 27, at which
time the various aspects of the case would be diecussed. MNr. Coleman

stated that the conference would be attended, he expscted by Mr. Clark,

United States Attorney, yoursslf, Mr. Coleman, and
Welch.

Mr. Bonrd
possibly Mr.

The rssasmen given by Mr. Coleman for especially wanting Agent
to be present was due to the fact that the latter had done

Ioonlls!!emblc work on the case and had made an analysis which Mr.
Coleman considersd quits good. He stated that it was beliesvad that

Agen ould be able to discuss the case intelligently with o
the De ent and advise them as to what further action is necessary i
as well as to what portion of the original records will have to be o
examined. '
i REOOR - -
- DE_'D ml 611 “ —-/ o

ACTION \ 49. 89S
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Acting on the instructions of Mr. Frank Welch,: who had
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telephonically conferred with , I called the Springfield Office
speaking to lgont‘:: 12:15 p.m. Agent s ingtiucted 47
CTORY




Memorandum for Mr. Ladd . -2 -

to make arrangements to have ummbum reservations from
Springfield to the Bureau by the quickes sible route and to call me

when the necessary had been completed. The purpose of the trip
was explained to Agent and it was suggested that it would be
unnecessary for Agent bring any meterial with him with the
exception of any ac rk papers which he might have.

, At 2:00 p.m. ASAC L. 0. Teagu
contacted the writer advising that Agent
train from Springfield to Ghicago, arri
p.8. Arrangements have been made for Agent catch the 12315
a.n. plans to Washington from Chicago, whi ere at 6100 a.m,

He would, thersfors, be available for conference at any time on Nonday
morning. Thie information was transmitted to Mr. Coleman who was advised
that Mr. Welch would call bim tomorrow morning so that final arrangements

for a conference could dbe completed.
Bespoc » b
F‘ 7 gL
11more

/e

zr
(/,

ringfield telephonically
uld eatch the 6:21
latter city at 10:00
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

© FormNo.1
.. THscaszomcmarenay SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS e no. 44=20
¥ , AEFONT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE mtgﬂn:glu REFONY MADE BY
WASHINGTON, D.C. ‘92843 | 9/21-25/43 —
"Tom LLewts, Rt EINUMDSON, WALTER FOJAMES, < | TTmOne
: Officials of ted Mine korkers of imerice; GIVIL nmm's AND IIIESTIC
CARL B HOFF, Owner of Mine "B", Springfield, YIOLENCE

%} REFERENCE:

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
=T orkers o rica,
B , D.Cv; 0 not know WALTER J. JAMES,

Secretary and Tressurer, Blstrict £12, United
Mine Workers of America, and cannot remeaber
removing any books and records from JAMES®
sutomobile in driveway between Unmited Mine Workers -
Bullding and Southe: Puilding, Washingtom, -
D.C. in July, 1939. not located and -

o swh address as y Averue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. Penther Cresk Mines, Inc.,

loan with RFC, Washington, D.C., paid in full ia
December, 1940, and no information re facts and
figures concerning financial set-up of Papther

Creek Mines, Inc., in RFC files subsequent to
December, 1940.
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September 21, 1943. 2 "a—;{
‘ b
N 4.
m‘ Voomrnmmmm ‘ -;‘.1'-
z v — / ;/\ D ‘;’.‘V-F;,
49 < | 2 i .

]

kOO0 ) )

‘5{\.-’-
S0 uet 4 ﬁé




WFO - 44-20

AT WASHINGTON, D.Cs

e e
SR - : the writer endeavored to pocate
woman) at 162/ New Jersey Avenue, N.W., and upon arrival 1B VIS
locality, found there was no such address. At 1622 New Jersey Avemue,
K.N., it was 1 t this was & four family apertment house and
‘no such name ppeared on the mail boxes in the entrance
and an unident colore who regides in one of the apartments
stated that no such person a%residod on the prexises as
far as she knew and she bad never

At 1626 Bew Jersey JAvepgue, N.¥., Special Agent
and the writer contected who stated Be has

ien in iis location for & paslno! year-slnnever heard of

that po—one resides on the second floor above his

On the night of 21, 1943, § cmngenP
and the writer interview at his resldeonce,
Alexandria, Vir that be has been

ex oye

nited Mine Workers of Anerica., 15th end I Streets,

Kashington, D. C, for abo arsandthatheand
e the only who have be
pLOY the United or. Tica this period.

He stated he does not kmow WALTER J, JAIES Secretary and Treasurer,
District #12, United Mine Workers of Anerica, and cannot remember
any specific incident of wnloading books and records for & man
accompenied by a woman from an automobile in the driveway between the
United Mine Workere of America bullding and the Southern Railway
building, Washington, D. C., in July, 1939; mor could he remember
requesting this man not to perk his car in the driveway; that if any
protest were made it would be made superintendent of
the United Mine Workers of America b . o stated that

he could not remember this man making the remark that he and his wife
were golng to the Hotel Carlton for lunch while the automobile was
being unloaded.

Mud that during hie employment with the
United Mine Workers o ica, s pusber of men with woamen ncconpam::g
them have driven their sutomobiles to the froni of ihe United iiine
Workers building pm 15th Street, §. W., and in the driveway with books
and other papers whi¢h he has unloaded from the wehicles and cerried
these documents into the building with specific instructions from the

deliverer as to where to deposit the books and records in the building.

by
-2- LD
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stated s & mald and attends to the
ladies' rooms in United Mine Workers of America building st 15th

and I Streets, K. W., and he does not know her w Jersey

Avenue in Washington, D. C.; that

been in the employ of the ted one

mﬂployod d performs same of
+hat jivan anmewhas on 12th Strest

as n, D. C.

E

On the night of Special Agen
t his residence at
Was ey Who stated he bas been in
Iorkera of Amerfica foP about five years
and be does pot know WALTER J. JAMES, Secretary and Treasurer,

District #12, of the United Mine Workers of America. He stated that
be capn only remember one occasion which occurred about a year ago when
he remembered that he removed a typewriter and some books or card
board boxes from an automobile parked im froat of the United Mine
Workers of America bullding on 15th Street, N, ¥., for a man nmot
sccompenied by & woman, and placed this machine and records on the
pessenger slevetor in the United Mine Workere btullding and the man who
brought the typewriter and records to the bullding took them to an
wpper floor ip the building; that he has never told anyons not to park
their cars in the driveway aside of the United Mipe Workers building in
Washington, D. C.

urther stated that representatives of the United
Mine Workers o a dipe at the Hotel Carlton at 15th and K St
gton, D. Co He stated that s the only
° United
or to July of 1939;
Washington,
D. C.p, who W8 D : 8 serica on &
couple of occu:lons uy tuve boen 1n the auploy of this wmion in 1939;

57(_—
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tm“fployed in some unknown government department;
and tha ves in & two family bouge in the 1600 hlock
of New Je¥BCY XVenue, N.W., Washington, D. C. also etated
that he has never told anyone mot to park in veway between

the United Mine Workers of Americsa building and the Southern Rallwny
building in Washington, D. C., and made mention of the fact that JOHN
L. LENIS always parks his car in this driveway.

He informed tha is the paymastsr at
the United Mine Workers of Americ and I Streets,
N. W., Weshington, D. C. and that is the superintendent

of the United Mine Yorkers of America Piding I the District of
Columbia.

. On the morning of Sepiambe
%mﬂ the writer inteiviews
5 wes employed by the United WLiR Ker8 O .
their offices in Washington, D. C., from J'a.nuary to Lpril 1937 or 1938
and was re-employed by this union in September 1941 to July 1942, and
imows WALTER J. JAMES, Secretary and Tresswrer, District #12, United
Mine Workers of Americe sight only and that during his employment
he was instructed superintendent, to remove books and
records from automobiles ip front of the United Mine Workers
of America buildJ.ng on l‘)’t-h Street, N.W., and in the driveway aside

a___ & e e

of the building &nd cannot remember any such incident as

boocks and records fros an automobdle belonging to WALTER J. JAMES, nor
could he remember ever telling JAMES mot to park his automobllie in the
drivesay between the ted Mins Workere of America bullding and the
Southern Railwey ding.

he was employed at the present
» Cameron, Virginia, spd
that he Tres i ton, D. C. ,

st hes Q) he writer contacted

jlashington, De ‘ FERT : :
P imrf;rth.m nstruction Finance Corporation, &nd & specilallf
on coal loans andiho is familiar with the transactions of the Panther
Creek Mines, Inc., thet this corporation applied for a $150,000 loen
in 1936 and the Springfield Merine Bank, Springfield, Illinois, agreed

to participate therein by putting up $100,000 of the loan, but the

b7
LD )

r
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loan fell through; that in 1938, the Penther Creek Mipes, Inc.,
applied far apcther loan in the amount of $50,000 anted
and subsequently paid in full in December, 19&0.%
stated that he revieved the files covering the Pan ’
Inc., loans and there has been no correspondence covering any
trapsactions since the payment of the loan in December, 1940, snd
that the Reconstruction Finance Corporation did pot come into

possession of any facts and figures which analyzed the financial
set-up of the Penther Creek Mines, Inc., in 1942.

He etated m*m informed him that the

SOLOMAN brothers were always quarreling smong themselvee and this
was the reason why the $150,000 loan fell through in 1936, and
that between 1936 ope of the SOLOMAN brotbers committed
sulcide and it ;%pmon that 1f one of the SOLOMAN
brothers could er, would pot hesitate to do so in

informetion concerning the Panther Creek Mines, Inc.

#st&ted that the officials of the Panther Creek Mines, Inc.

n » were as follows:

HENRY 4 SOLOMAN, president;

G. W. SOLOMAN, vice-president;

E. C. SOLOMAN, vice-president; and ‘
ROBERT C. SOLOMAN, secretary and tresswrer.

Fst&m that it we pinion
that CARL H. bad purchesed the Mine *B" ompany

the Panther Creek Mines, Inc. He stated that the desired informstlon
concerning the facts and figures relative to the financial set-up of the
Panther Creek Mines, Inc. could be compiled by anyone familiar with
mining operations and could have been obtained from most any where and
may bave been obtained from the Panther Creek Mines, Inc; that the
desired information in 1942 may bave been furnished by the Panther
Creek Mines, Inc., to the State Commissioner for Mines at Springfield,
Illinois for stetistical purposes or may bhave been furnished Dun and
Bradstreet apd other credit agencies; that the Rational Bituminous
Cosl Commission, Department of Interior, Washington, D. C., might bave
been furnished the desired informetion for 1942 relative to the
financial set-up of the Panther Creek Mines, Inc., with other data

but doubts if any of this information was supplied ELSHOFF by this
governmentsl agepcy.

mfurther stated that the United Mine Workers
of Americe bas no contacts with the Reconstruction Fipence Corporation
b
b
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end the Corporation is very particular not to become involved with labor
organizations and he doubts if ELSHOFF obteined his irnformation inm
Washington, D. C. reletive to the facts and figures which analyse the
fipancisl set-up of the Panther Creek Mines, Inc., in June, 1942.

and the

called
wum !
writer t believes that the information re ve the Panther
Creek Mines, Inc, f\ e been obtained by CARL H. ELSHOFF
b ¢ Chicago, Illinocis, and suditor
for . is & very talkative individual

|

and who may be in Washington, D. C. at the present time and whose
address iu the District of Columbie is unknown to him.

to his of fice and

tated that it i1s sssumed Ly him thet the
Tkers of America bas all information in their posseseion

tion. He

United Mine

p instant ocane_

N —

qt&tcd t if it beceme necessary to review
the files zovering the applications for loens filed hy the Panther Creek
Mines, Inc. with the Reconstruction Fipapce on, that thaese

files would be available through er of the
Recopstruction Finance Corporatignp t, Chicago,
I1linois. In addition thereto, stated that with
regard to the loan applications T1le e hecanstruction Finance

Corporstion by the Psnther Creek Mines, Inc., & copy of these appll-

cations, together with sdditional data atteched, were filed as follows:

Opne copy to the Reconmstruction Finance Corporation,
Washington, D. C.;

One copy to the Reconstruction Finance Corporation,
Chicago, 1llinols; ]

Ope copy to the Springfield Marine Bank,

Springfield, Illinois; and '

One copy to Mr. SOLOMAN of the Panther Creek Mines, Inc.

b 7¢
b 1D
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ce LOrpora on,

ot the Corporation revesled that no appli-
: ARL H, ELSHOFF, and on this
office t.elephanicall;
advieed the v )oumn Poey Applications were filed in the name
of the Mine ®*B" Coal Coupa.ny witbh the Reconstruction Finance Corporation.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -~
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¥ederal Burran of Investigation
Hnited Btates Bepariment of Justice

Springfield, Illinois
September 25, 1943

ATR MAIL—-SPECTAL DELIVERY,

‘Director, FBI

Re: JOWN L. LEWIS, et al,
Civil Rights & Domestic Violence,

ir: URGENT
A

N O
MOl o

Referance is made to letter from this office dated September 23, 1943,
requesting the Chicago Field Division to conduct additional investi-
gation &t the Morrison Hotel in an attempt to ascertain whether or not
ELSHOFF may bave paid hotel bills of EDMINDSON and JAMES, or vice versa,
By teletype dated September 25, 1943, the Chicage Field Division ad-
vised that no informetion was available indicating that ELSHOFF may
have paid bills for EDMINDSON or JANFS, The Chicago Office further
agylseg -

al recollsction of any instances where

Y may ha paid hotel bills for room or misgellansous
charges at the Morrison Hotel_ Chicago, Illinois, for RA MNDSON or
WALTERQAJES. In the even has any recollection of suchk occurrences
all information concerning o should be reduced to signed statement,

For the information of tbe Detroit Field Division, CARL H. ELSHOFF is
owner and operator of the Mine B Coal Company at Springfield, Illinois,
RAY EDMINDSON is Presid of District Number 12, United Mine Workers

of America, and WALTER J.NJAMES is Secretary-Treasurer of the same organ-
iszation, ELSHOFF, as reflected by records of the Morrison Hotel,
frequantly stayed 2t that hotel in Chicago where he was a lavish spender. /
He vsually rented not & room but a suite and entertained considerably at ..
the Morrison, During the same period of $AY EDMINDSON is known to *
have stayed frequently at the Morrisonfifte), The same is ?p WALTER

J. JAMES, n\*ﬁﬁm *.\’ z/j - -:-__{ o

The purpose of this interview is to substantiate allegations that CARL
H. ELSHOFF not only did business with RAY EDMINDSON and WALTER J. JAMES,
but also was closely associated with these two individuals soclally,

{ -

——
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The Detroit Field Division is requested to submit a report in this
matter not later than September 29, 1943, sud to furnish the

Springfield Field Division with

a teletype summary of the results

of the inwvestigation as soon as it 1s completed, Springfield is the
office of origin. Nine copies of this report should be designated
for the Bureau, and four for the Springfield Division,

4b=1

cc: Detroit (AMSD)

T

b7

Very truly yours,
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Federal Burean of Inuvestigation
Mnited States Bepartment of Justice

Springfisld, Illineis
Septemder 23, 1943,

AIR NATL-SPECIAL BELIVARY
Direster, FBI £
| Be:  JomM t..@:.-u. o ale
ﬂul;luhto & Domestie Vislanoo.

e

¥

The Chicage Flold Division is being regussted te somduet the fellewing
additional imvestigatien reguested by the Department:

The Chiocage Feld Divisiom is sted to cenduet afiitional fmvesti-
gation _

- o
For the informstion of the Chisage Off

Part 3 of the repert of fipecial Agent
Illinols, September 4, 1943, eemsisting 503, The

attention of the Chi Offies 18 oslled te Page 474, ete., vhareln ine
o e N - . W_—
: is set orag will furpish all ascessary

r Chieago Field Divisiem and 1t 13 requested that Part § of -
the report trunsmitted, Derswithy, be returnsd immedistely te the Spriage
field Divisien 85 soem o8 i% has umdakt{,ﬂibu {a osmnectien with your

Ny

iuvestigation, s o y/ ’9(/ - _; (f
addi inxvestis
LASGOW,
indfcates that CAXL K. ELSHOFY and GLASGON telepbomieslly osted

with RAY ENMUNDSON at the Morrisem Notel fm Chiecage, Jllimois, in the

£OTI=Z TISTROYED -
f-2 % JAN 10 195%3(, b7 B
o "2 7
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In view of the urgent and expeditisus mature of thess imquiries, it is
requested that the results of your favestigaticn be fuwrnisbed i report
form pot later than September 28, 1943, and that the results of your
investigation be sudmitted in teletype swmmary form as soom ez vempleted,
Office of origin in this sass is Sprisgfield, send the Bureau sheuld be
farnished with nine cepies eof this report and the Springfield Offiee

with five,
Yory truly ywurs,

Spesial Chargee

44-18
oc=Chicage (Mc) Speeisl Delivery

L TR L T L o



¥ederal Burpan of Investipation

Hnited Mates Bepartment of Fustice

Springfield, Tlinois
September 2], 1943

Director, FBI

Re: JOEN L. 1EWIS, XT AL
CIVIL RIGHTS AXD DOMESTIC YIOLENCE

Dear 8ir:

In connection with the investigation of this case by the
Springfield FMeld Division otmsiderabls inquiry has been mede relative
to the attempted purchase &t the Panther Creek Mines, Inc.,, Spring-

field, Illinolas b{:CLRLH ELSHOFF over a period extending from the
sumner of 1941 wnt N

During the ocourse of this inquiry Mr. ROEER?T c?\som,
President of the Panther Creek Mines, Inc, was intervi
appears that in the early part of June, 1942 Mr. SOLOMAN with his
attorneys had a oconfsrence with ELSHOFF relative to the possibls
purchase of the Panther Creek Mines. At that time it developed that
ELSHQFF had in his possession facts and figures which analysed tihe
financial setup of the Panthar Creek Mines at that time, ELSHOFF
had actuzl figures on the estimated value of the Panther Creek
properties and its indebtedness far the years of 1936 and 1937.
ELSHOFF at that time stated that he obtalned this data in Washington,
D.C. In the same conversation ELSHOFF commented that before he
ecould accept any proposition relative to the purchase of the mines
he would have to see "his parties in Washington, D.C.* It is knomn
that shortly after this EISHOFF did go tow D.C., and was
apparently in contact with the office of ited Mine Workers of
Amarics daily. Mr, SOLOMAN has informed that during 1935 and
was attemptiing to obtain a loan from the Reconstruction Finance
Corporstion in Washingian, D.C. for the refinancing of the emtire
Panther Creek properties. - In obtaining this loan it was necessary
for Mr. SOLOMAN to submit data showing the finanoclal condition of
the PFanther Creek Mines, Inc. at thatciime., This work was done by ¢
Lioyd Thomas Company ef Chicaga,Iilinois and the data thns obtainod

was eventmally subtmitted to the .F %‘f» “- - eeap AL
e
It is felt that EXSHOFF obhimd t tn poasdssiof g~

st the time of the interview in June, 1942, possibly from the R.F.C. fﬂ

in Washington, D.C. or that it was obtained for him by JOHN L. IEWIS,
or soms representative of the United Mine Workers of imeries. '

Mr. FRANK COIEMAN, Special Assistant to the ittorney Gansral,
who is handling this case, bas requested that an inquiry be ¢
COPIT> TIITTOYED V

},*23»‘,..10199 b 2
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Director —2er Sept. 21, 143

'
at the R.¥.C. in Washington to determine who obtained this data.

The Washington Field Division is requested %o conduct sush
inquiry bearing in mdnd that it 1s hoped to sstatlish shat the informa-
tion in EISHOFF's possession was obtained by the United Mine Workars

" of America for him. Thers is no information at present in the
possession of the Springfield office which discloses exactily under
what case or fils this loan would bs handled in the R.F.C. The
only paper that Mr, SOLONAN had in his posaession was 2 letter to a
Mr. CROSIAND of the Reconstruction Finance Corporation, Chiecago,
Illinois, dated Novenber 28, 1936 from himself, as president of
the Panther Creek Nines, Inc., requesting form L-109.

It should be noted perhaps that a subssquent loan was gb=
tained from the R.F.C. in 1939 and 1940 which was listed under
loan #404/9. Collateral in the form of accounis receivable was
submitied by the Panther Creek Minss as security for these loans.
None of the instant data in BLSHUFF's possession during June of
1942 was obtained from this file.

In view of the urgency of this investigation the Washington
Field Office is requested to conduct the necessary investigation and
advigse the Springfield Office by October 1, 1943.

Vory truly yowurs,

o

A0

V
- e

oc %0 Washington Fisld
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Jrderal Burean of Inuestipation . s.:;‘-f----..‘._._j
Snited #tates Bepartment of Justice R 2
Springfield D e
September 18, 1943 JURIPT SRR
ey

AIR MAIL - SPECIAL IELIVERY N e

ml‘ectvor, FBI }.:;- T«lu;-'c‘;“. "..-.
wip, Trarhe oo
Ra' Jom L- mIS’ ‘L. \ L] . TERETS . .-
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOQLENCE.
This letter 18 sutmitted to advise the Bureau concerning ——
certain jnvestigation which is hereby requested of the Washington '

Field Office, Copies of this 1lstter are being furnished to the
Richmond Office inasmuch as it may be nscessary for the Washington
Field Office to conduct one of the requested interviews at Alexandris,

Virginia,

e
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Director, FBI

The Department has pointed out that JAMES' story concerning

this mtter is highly i:prcbo.ble lnd t.he Departmant is interested in
0 ) 0 rpeach his Btory b’

mder t.he circtmstances 1ndicabed above.

Mr, FRANK COLEMAN, Special Assistant to the Attorney General,
has ascertained thro

m" aad - m B 8 :
interviewed, An offort. should be nda to ucertain from these in-

dividuals the identity of the building manager or superintendent, and
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Director, FBI -3 9-18-43

also to ascertain the source of their salaries, The point of this
inquiry is to ascertain the identity of the person who might be
subpoenaed to testify from payroll records as to the persons who
were employed as custodial employees curing July 1939.

It is noted that the Washington Field Office may deem it
advisable to interview these persons at their residences, in which
event it will be necessary for the Washington Field Office to
conduct one interview at Alexandria, Virginia,

It is requested that a teletype summry of this investi-
gation be furnished to the Bureau and to the Springfield Office,
not later than Wednesday, September 22, 1943, inasmuch as it will
be necessary to issue subpoenas in this matter in the very near future.
Very truly yours,

4o

FRED HALLFORD,

’bu_/
-18

cc Washington Field - AXSD
Richmond

Sy e eroe
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ADEPT. URGENT. JOHN L. LEWIS, ET AL, CR/AND DV,

THAT ACCORDING TO wim*r_mr.n RIM AS WITH EDMUNDSON

in eLsiorrs sulTe (IR v viicH SUITE CONTAINED A PRIA-

VATE BAR WITH A NEGRO ATTENDANT. DOES BV RECALL THAT ELSHOFF

WAS PRESENT. SOMEONE THERE, THOUGHT TO BE THE BAR TENDER, SAID, WHEN
QRN 07 FERED TO PAY FOR DRINKS, THAT HIS 1S ALL PAID FOR AND ITS

MY JOB TO SERVE YOU. NO MENTION WAS MADE AS TO WewewWk WHO PAID FOR IT.
G UNABLE TO GIVE DATE OF INCIDENT. L B Jnc{(mscow,

FORMERLY AN AIDE TO MSsswm@WK EDMUNDSON, NOW IS USA IN SPRINGFIELD, ILL.

1S IN POSITION TO GCIVE COMPLETE DETAILS REGARDING FINANCIAL TRANSACTION:

BETWEEN EDMUNDSON AND ELSHOFF. \JJFURNISHED A RECEIPT DATED SEPT.
ELEVEN, NINETEN THIRTY SEVEN IN AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS MADE OUT

70 Jack cLascow aND SIGNED BY RAY Epvunpson. (P sa1p Tuis
RECEIPT WAS DEMANDED BY GLASGOV OF EDMUNDSON IN ORDER TO PROTECT Sms®w.

VR W e s e
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GLASGOW FROM TRSIRREGULARITIES OF EDMUNDSON W WITH UNION FUNDS. DURIN.

inTERVIEY wITH (oo, Q= scrizep ncidenT (D

WS susstantiaiLy As IDID EXCEPT THAT THE SUITE OF ROOMS WAS
NOT IN NAME OF ELSHOFF A BUT WERE CONFERENCE ROOMS USED FOR THE JOINT

CONFERENCE OF COAL OPERATORS AND UMWA OFFIIAL sbr 1LLinvols. U <
DATE AS EITHER THREE OR FOUR YEARS AGO ON DECEMBER TWENTY FOUR.

. - =
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation
Huited States Bepartment of Justice

Springfield, Illinois,
y September 13, 1943

ATR MATL . et

SPECIAL DELIVERY Mr. Hend s ._...__.

'Kr Mum{iord o

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, . P ke ...

Director, Federal Buresu of Investigation, PERSONAL ATTENTION
United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

% CIVIL RIGHTS and DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Dear Mr. Hoover:

Mr. FRANK COLEVAN, Assistant to the Attorney General, appeared
in Springfield, Illinois on September 10, 1943 and called at my office
for a conference in connection with this case., He was apprised general-
ly of the results of the investigation as of the date of the conference.
He apoeared to be very well satisfied with the results of the investiga-
tion to date and made no unusual requests or suggestions while at this
office. .

~ As a matter of personal interest to you, he confidentially
informed me “hat he had been informed by the Attorney General that
President ROCSEVELT had approved the indictment of subjects in this
case and triasl of subjecte subsequent to indictment. He indicated thst
the Grand Jury would convene to hear the evidence in thiz matter sbout
October 1, 1943, although he does not know definitely at the present
tire whether the case will be presented in Washington, D.C. or at
Springfield, Illinois. He mentioned that Federal Judge CHARLES G. .
BRIGGLE in Springfield wes a Republican and indicated that the Depart-
ment was giving consideration toc the possibility that he might be
biased in the matter in the event the case was tried before him, due
to the fact that charges might be brought by the oppositiom—{defendants)
that the case was political persecution on the part of the administration.
He also stated that he learned in Springfield casually that EIMUNDARGURKE,
Attorney for U.,M.W, was Jury Commissioner and that BURKE might-exert scme
influence through this position to Tavor the defendants in this case. BHe 7
said if the case was presented to a Federsl Grand Jury in Springfield, /
that probably the Department would request th nt of snother
Jury Comnmissioner for the handling of this r mtter. /
"6 )

As a matter of strategy which might BPFE valuab
tion being obtained from subject ELSHOFF, owner
involved in this case, ¥r. COLEVAN stated that in’all probab

. (Lt
: / L e
COP E3 DISTLOYE
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the facts are presented to a Federal Grand Jury at Springfield, Illinois, the
facts in instant ratter would be presented to the Greand Jury first and if an
indictrent is returned, it would be announced in the press immedistely that

the indictments were returned, and the detalls of the indictment would be re-
leased, and at the same time, a statement would be made to the press that the

come vorried and if he

} realized was rosecuted on the charges in this matter
/ e might break and tes
. » Ol course, no ca any way approval or dia-

approval of such a procedure.

I thought you would be interested in having called to your attention
the publicity which has been released from an unknown source in connection with
this investigation, which possibly has interfered to a cerizin extent with the
successful culmination of the investigation. I called to the attention of the
Bureau by letter dated September 10, 1943 that a number of persons had declined
to furnish stategents to Agents in this investigation with the gdvice that their
Attorney, ARTHUR/€ITZGERALD, should be consulted. The names of those persons
who, as of September 10, 1943, had falled to divulge Information to Agents
without consulting their Attorney, were set forth in my letter of that date.

Up to Septerber 6, 1943, the Agents working on this case had encountered no
difficulty in ottaining staterments from any of the persons interviewed. There
was a decided change beginning with interviews to be conducted on September 5,
1943 when a number of persons began to tell Agents that they should consult
their Attorneys or they would sgy that they did not desire to¢ make any state-
ments unless the Attorney was present at the time of the interview,

I have also previocusly czlled to the attention of the Bureau, that
¥r, WALTER TJODAY, Attorney at Law, Springfield, Illinois, and a member of the
firm of ARTHUR FITZGEFALD, czlled at this office on September 7, 1943, to re-
guest copies of the statements previocusly executed by FB.&NMUSTIN, J
and one BAUNGAETNEE, T think that this change in the attitude of persons inter-
viewed by Agente working on this case may possibly be attributable to a United
Press release which appeared in the Illinois State Register on September 3, 1943
which bore a Washington date line of the same date. This item carried the fol-
lowing three column heading on the front page of the Register: ®*U.S. Grand Jury
to Sift F.B.I. Investigation into U.E.¥. Mine B Deal.™ Particularly it was
stated in this item "Reliable Sources Said an Inquiry by ¥.B.I. was about
completed and that the matter would be placed before a Federal Grand Jury here
(referring to Washington) or at Springfield.®™ The item stated that the Justice
Department officisls declined to comment. This particular item, of course,
possibly put the U.V.W. officials in Springfield on notice of the status of
this case. The information that the investigation was about completed was,
of course, inaccurate, inasmuch as considerable investigation remains to be
conducted in this matter,




Director -3 9~13-43

¥r. COLEVWAN of the Department is aware of the fact that a number of

the persons interviewed by agents of this office have met with an uncooperative

attitude on the part of certain persons desired to be interviewed who have de-
clined to rmake statements pursuant to advice from an Attorney, or who have
failed to make statements without being in the presence of an Attorney at the
time of the interview. He stated at the conference in my office on the night
of September 10, 1943 that if specific instances arose where specific individ-
uale were asking the miners not to make statements to the F.B.I. Agents, that
he may contact Federal Judge CHARLES G. BRIGGLE at Springfield, or United
States Attorney HOWARD L. DCYIE, and ask them to make a stetement for publica—
tion to the effect that such advice would be an obstruciion of justice. 1
did not express approval or disspproval of such & procedure as this. kr.
COLELMAN will return to Washington in the near future, and he may take this
point vp with the Bureau.

¥r, COLEMAN also stated that if an indictment is returned in this
case that he may recommend to the Attorney General that the Attorney General
request the Bureau to conduct an investigation of the Petit Jury.

In connection with the ssle of ¥ine A by Mr. FKTAN of Springfield,
Illinois to subject ELSHEOFF in 1941, kKr. CCLE¥AN has requested that the
exployees of Yine A at the time of the sale to subject ELSHOFF be interro~
gated and statepents obtained as to whether they desired to becoze members T
of the U.K.W. or whether they automatically voted to become U.K.W. members !
because of the tactics used by U.M,%, in converting Mine B to U.M.W, gy
merbership. There are appraximstely three hundred persons to be interviewed
in connection with this particular incident.

In connection with the interviews of the miners who were employed
at l4ine B just prior to the shut down, the greater percentage of these persons
have been interviewed., However, a number of these persons' whereabouts are not
definitely known at the present time and I discussed with kr. COLENAN whether
4t would be necessary to conduct extensive investigation to locete these persons
for interview, and he stated that if they were not available for interview in . |
this immecdiate area that no further effort should be made to locete them at [
this time. It is suggested that the Bureau corrunicate this informstion to | &
the Departrent so that it can be confirmed by the Department directly with thé
Bureau.

¥r. COLEVAN reised the question as to the possibility of interviews

& with subjects in this case, and it was agreed that no interviews would be con- , ‘'
\{R ducted with those persons who are considered subjects at the present time EEUR:
' unless the Department directed a specific request to do ac to the Bureau. U

w

| g
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! Director - 9-13~43

'““ Mr. COLEMAN has previously made a request that a reprementative AE

Eoel number of the P.M.A. operators in this area be interviewsd to determine if .}

S Ee subject EILSHOFF had endeavored to purchase their mines gimilarly to the \J‘" g
' purchases of ¥ine A and Mine B. At the conference on September 10, 1943 d

with Mr. COLEMAN he stated that he did not believe the interviews with
these operators were justified at the present time, and that such interviews
should be held in abeyance. Be requested that the attempted purchase of a
mine in Bond County, Illinois previocusly mentioned by hir in a memorandum
be investigatfell and this will be done, and also a mine in Fulton County.

In & wemorandum from the Pureau from ¥r. TOM C. CLARK, Assistant
Attorney General, dated August 30, 1943, certain investigation was suggested
in connection with the fée= paid to the firm of Winaton, Strawn, and Shew at
Chicago, Illinois, who were shown as Counsel for the Xine B Coal Company on
sone of the pleadings filed with the labor Board during the year 1938. It
was stated in this memorandum that it was not believed that subject ELSEGFF
or Vine B was in a position to retain this firm and the conjecture was that
the firm was retained by the U.¥,W. on ELSHOFF's behalf, This was discussed )
with Ur. COLEXAN, and hes stated that he had two different attorneys look up
the law to determine if this would be privileged informstion, and that it was, {
and that no inquiries should be made by this office at this time unless a f
!
i

»

\r
direct request is made by the Department of the Bureau. It is suggested that ([t}
this particular point be called tc the Department's attention by the Pureau ’

s¢ that it can be confirmed by the Department. .

;oo e Special Agenm:iF were present with
' me at the time of the conference . C (P

The above is supplied for your information. Any difficulty encounter-
ed in the remaining investigation in this case which might be attributable to
premature publicity will be specifically called to the Bureau's attention.

Very truly yours,

FH:ejc
44~-18
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SERORANDONM FJOR MR. TON C. GLARK
ASS] JPANT ATTORNEY GRNXRAL

R JOHN L. LEVIS, etal.

QIVIL RIGE?S AND DOS:SIC YIOLENOE
Reference 18 mads 0 owr pravieus ssrresponiamse iz the shewe
Sitled esse; your file reafersmce 144-10. Thars is transal tted hare-
with, for yur information, feur espies of the Fepert of Spesial Agent

musu Saptembar 16, 1543, at Veshiagon, D. C., in the
ed miter, Sagether with oze sopy gFf She scalomures therets.

The lprluﬁm\mu of thh Jursem bas -ﬂvinl that Nr. Fresk

leman of the Seialaal Division of s al-ru“ Prrineas, s——lu: ‘6“-"“-7’]!-

at the Spriagfield Office and dissussed e sdove gapiionsd mtter. In
thie regn 4, the Springfield Office astated that the greatesr paresatage
of the miners vhe ware ssrleyed ad Mine B prisr e May 13, 1937, had
Yoo 1ntervieved. Sovevar, the vinread uts of a susbor of these Alnere
are not definitely known 28 the yresect time and Mr. Ooleman indicated
th t in the evert these minars wvare not awailable fer interview, in the
tanedia'e arss sovering this investigation, mo furthar effors lhonll o
mpde t0 looate theam at Shis Vime.

In eonnegtion with uy memcrandum % you Sated Seprember ¥, 1943,
Nr. Colsman adviesd the Syringfield Offise Shat it would met be nesessary
So ¢ nduct interviews with the parsons whe are somsidered suljsols ia
this sasze st the present time, prisr %o 2 specifie request %0 4o oo frem

the W‘-

With refersnos S0 your previous Fecuesl that a Fepresentative
—Waver of F.M.A. oparaters in the Bpringfiald area Yo iznterviewed b
o

E. A Td
Clegg g;‘-r-lﬁ-'ll senjeas Fisholt el aad

=
Colf wxil-rly se the purchases of Rines A
°'7%Y  she imterviews with these spsrutors 81

Telsen
Y |
AaJh )

4 met appoar %0 be Justified at the

Mr. Glavia  yresent Sime sad thnt such intervievs should Be Meld 12 sdaysnoe. Newevsr o0
Mr. Ledd _ _ghe attempied purchave of a mine ia Moad Gowatly, Ilifaois, and in Pelfea~ °
Nr. Nichels Gounty, Illimcis, will e fnvestigated in ascerdance vith yrwr priek !'o- —
Mr Roun_"__w'.. - o .L

1. Traey e

Mr.
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Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Miss Gaudy
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Nemoransum for Tea 0, Glark -$ -

Strawn and Shav at Chieage, Illineis, who ware shown ag Cewn
the Mine 3 Ceal Compary en sswe of She pleadings filed with

Board dwring 1938, Mr. Oolemms advised the Spriagficld Office that thle
_ sd %0 be privileged inferwatisn sad Sherefore such inveatigations
should be hald in sbaymase pmding further afviee f¥es you.

nthr-f-é-ubwmhm »
«34 Of
"2 wits vegart in

the absence of apenifis instrustions frem ¥he Departiment.

In ordsr thal tha shove may be made a maitor of reswrd, your
advice vould be appresiated vhethar the arrangesents made ¥y My. Oo)ommn
with the Spriagfield Office of this Burest, as set forth adeve, are ia
ascordancs with your desires.

- ..

- _ ____.__i.

iy John Nigay Nsover

Mr, Teleror: ﬁj /{,{ZM < J-‘& Jé‘ F 4 \S C-, j‘/l3

Mr E. A Taam

Mr. Clegg

Mr. Coffey___
Mr. Glavia _

Mr., Ladad_ =

My. Nichels __

Mr. Rosen

Mr. Traey

Mr. Carson__

Mr. Harbo °

Mr. Hepdox __ __

Mr McGuire_
Mr. Mumford _

Mr. Piper |
Mr. Quin: Teme
Mr. Nesso______ 5

Mise Gapdy R
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.- ( - 4 CC-287 Mr. Tolson
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER " e Kr. E. A, Tamm_

T

: oRECTOR ' Mr. Clegg
He Mr. Coffey,_ —
b Frdreral Burrau of Investigation Mr. Glavis r
Fnited Siates Bepariment of Fustice My, Ledd
. Mr. Nichols
Sashington, 8. €. Mr. Roses
o Mr. Trasey
< JEM: B . September 23, 1943
f Call: 1:20 P.M. Mr. Carson_____ L
: Transcribed: 1:30 P.M. Mr. Herbo
. Mr. Hendoo
_ MEMORANDUM FOR . D. M, Mr. McGuire
e 2 Mr., Mumford____
Re: JOHN L. LEWIS, et al; Mr. Piper
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence Mr. Quinp Tamm_

Tele. Room
At this time I received a call from Assistaat Attorney Mr. Neasc
General Tom Clark of the Criminal Division in conneciion wiih the  yis; pes
captioned case. He said he understands that someone in the Depart- ;.
ment issued instructioms to the effect that copies of the reports
in this case should not be furnished by the Springfield Office of

the Bursau to U, 8, Attormmer Howard Doyle. .

I told him that the Bureau had instructed Springfield wm

this investigation as a special at the Attorney General's request, and that
the Bureau's instructions are in all cases investigated on thls basis that
the field offices shall not fumish copies of the reports to the U. 5.
Attorneys until specifically instructed by the Bureau because we never know
whether the Department wants the U.S. Attorueys to have them or not. It

was explained that this is probably the reason the reports have not been made

memnd 1 alel a
BYOALLOULGe

I inquired if they dexired that we give copies to the U, 5. Attomey
at Springield. He said that Doyle is coming to Washington this coaing Saturdsay
and it would be better if Doyle were familiar with the details so that they could
discuss the matter on his arrival. I told him we would be glad to furnish
copies to Doyle if this is in socordance with his desires. He said he would
appreciate it very much if they were made avallable to Doyle and also told me
that the Springfield Office had done a fine job on the investigationm.

Respectfully, | &

- kt mord,' !" s / . L

ADDENDOM: 1:,0 P.M. RECom, lﬂ‘/: ?43 —-/\_ .

I called Springfield and talked to wht was on the desk. I
told him of Mr. Clark’s request and instructed mim o jurmish & Sopy of eadu of
the reports to USA Doyle this afternoon. He stated Doyle had told him this - -
morning that he imtended coming to Washington Saturday and would appreciate having
7 a copy of each of the reports. He zaid he would gi em to him within the
next hour., A memorandum of eonfirmation has been p to Mr. Tom C.

Clark of the Department advising of complisnce with Yé.iroque

b gl J.K.M,
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9/23/L3
"CORDED MBMORANDUM POR ASSLETANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Ret JOHN L, LENIS, ot al /

Civil Rights and Domestlis Violenes - '

Pursuant %o your telephonic requast to Nr. J. X, Musford
of the Bureau, eopies of the reports subaitted in the saptioned
gase have been handed to U. 8. Attomey Aosard Doyle at Springfield,

Illinois today.
Very truly yours, /

John Edgar Hoover
Director

: Gllvin____7Lcﬁm

. Ladd
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¥ederal Bureau of Inuestigation
Mnited States Bepartment of Fustice

v Springfield, Illinmoils
' September 21, 1943
Director, FBI

B)
Re: JOHN L7 LEWIS, etal;
CIVIL RIGHTS AKD DOMBSTIC VIOQLENCE,

Dear 8ir;

The Bureau is advised that a conference was held with Mr, FRANK
COLEMAN, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, in my office on the
late afternoon of Septamber 18, 1943. At the time he oalled at my office
he wag accompanied by Mr. PAT COONS, another Speoial Assistant to the At~
torney General. The purposs of this euonference was to go over a mumber of
points Mr. COLEMAN desires to be hardled, inasmuoch as he contemplates that
the facts in this ocase will be pressnted to the Federal Grand Jury aon~
vening in Springfield, Illinocis, on September 2%, 1945, Hs said hs wes
leaving for Washington on the night of September 18, 1943, and thet he
would direct s memorandum to the Bureau setting forth in detail any ad-
ditional investigation he desired.

He wae very well plessed with the status of the cass as of September
18, 1943 and said that most of the investigation he desired had been com-
pleted, partioularly insofer as presentation of the raots to a Federal Grand
Jury is ooncerned.

’ﬁp"b-l_{ e
The main request of Mr. COLEMAN was in oonnection with the issuance
of subpoanaes to persons whoss presence might be desired befors the Federal
Grand Jury at Springfield, Illinois. Hs said he had reached a deoision to
subpoens all P.M.,A, members at Mine B in May 1937 who are presently employed
at aither Mine B or Mine A in Springfield, Tllinois. He requasted this
of fioces t0 prepare a list of all of these persons and said he would oall me
from Washington, D. €., at such time as he desired this list to be furnished
to the U. 8. Attorney st Springfield, Illinois, so that immediate subpoenses
oould be issued for their presence before the Federal Grand Jury. I informed
Mr, COLEMAN that no written requested had been received from the Department
through the Bureau at Washington to furnish any reports or othsr data to the
U. 5. Attorney at Springfield, Illincis, and I regquested him to take up

direotly with the Bureau the furnilhlng of Ay nemes or roporta to the U, 8,
A‘H:ornav in Bnr-'inrf'in'ld- __

-~
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He stated that in the event it was definitely decided to present
the faots of this oase to the Grand Jury on September 29, 1943, he would
return to Springfield by September 25, 19845 and in view of this he request-
od that thres of the four oopies of the report which would ordinarily be
furnished to the Department by the Bureau be retained by this offioce to
be furnished to him upon his return to Springfield, Illinocis. He waa in-
formed to take this matter up with the Bureau. However, the three oopies
of the report presently in preparation will be retained here for delivery
to Mr. COLEMAN unless advised to the oontrary by the Bureau.

For the most part the investigation of thia oase has been ocom-
pleted with the exoeption of a few minor points, which will be inocluded
in the report presently being prepared for transmittal to the Bureau on

or about September 23, 1543,
Very truly yours,

5.5

FRED HALLFORD
FH:lm] Special Ag Charge.

44-18
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Federal Bureau of Investigation
Hnited $tates Bepartment of Justice

HWashington, B. c¢.’
September 17, 1943

DRECTOR

MEMORANDUM FOR, MR, D. M. LADD

" Re: dJohn L. Lewis et al
Civil Rights and
Domestic Violence

Mr. Tolson

Mr. E. A, Tem__
Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Ladd
Mr, Niebols
Mr. Rosen
Mr, Traey

Coffey
. Hendon
. Kramer
Mr. MeGuirs
Mr. Barbo
Mr. Quinn Tamm__
Tele. Room

Mr, Neass
Miss Beabhm

At this time SAC Hallford of the Springfield Office teleMiss Gandy
phoned, stating that practimlly all of the investigation in this
case has been conducted with the exception of some smaller leads that will
have to be covered from time to time and that for this reason it now appears
that the 12 Special Agents who were sent to the Springfield Office from other
offices to assist in the investigation can be released on the evening of
September 19, 1943 and that he contemplates instructing them to return to their
respective offices at that time unless the Bureau has referred additional mat-
ters to the Springfield Office requiring additional investigation which he has
not as yet received.

I advised that no additional specific requests have been received from
the Department and the Bureau has not directed any further investigative mat-
ters in the case to his office.

According to Hallford, ¥r. Frank Coleman of the Department 1s still in
Springfield and has from time to time discussed the investigation to date with
him. Mr. Coleman has mads the statement that he is well satisfied with the in-
vestigation and feels that it has been handled in an excellant manners Coleman
recently requested that the Springfield Office prepare scme charts based upon
certain finaneial transactions in the cise for possible use before the Federal
Grand Jurye Mr. Hallford stated that in comnection with this request, he con-
templates informing Mr. Coleman he does not feel this is an investigative pro-
cedure and that, therefore, the charts should be prepared by Departmental em~
ployees and that if Mr. Coleman still feels that the Bureau should prepare the
charts that the request to do so should be sutmitted to the au in writlng:l

subritting a
request to the Attorney General for SA 1 acquainted with
the investigation to be present at all es dur the Grand Jury hearing.

In this comnection Mr, Hallford intends to advise Mr. Coleman that if such an
arrangement is desired that this, likewise, should be sutmitted in the form of _

he in Wa . V- -
1 & request to the Bureau shington RECO:DED ‘%4 _ Klf“-) / s

e

ACTION: In view of the atatements made by Mr. Hallford condérning the status .
ease

ield

of the investigation he was advised that it would be 'prtia ko
the 12 Agents on September 19th in order that they te :

ii-"._ . off 8. ckf
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ( {}:e-u? Mr. Telnon_____

DIRECTOR
Mr. E. A. Tamm__

. Mr. Clege
Fedecal Bureau of inuntigatu_m Mr. Clavis
®|nited Siaies Bepariment of Susiice a7, Laad
Mr. Nicholas
Wiashington, 8. €. Mr. Rosen
September 20, 1943 Mr. Traey
My Carson
Mr. Cofley
Mr. Hepdon
%’ 7 Mr. Kramer
EEMORANDUH FOR mo Do M. LADD \ Mr. chuirci
- : Mrz. Barbo
Re: dJohn L.ol..ewis et al Mr. Quina Temm__
Civil Rights and Tels. Room
Domestic Violenoce { Mr. Nesse o

Miss Bul;m

SAC Hallfard called from Springfield at 6:15 PM to advise
the present staztus of the captioned case. He informed me that Nr. Colemy
was supposedly en route to Washington and that before he left he expresse ~
himself as very well satisfied with the developments of the imeatigatio' y

’

¥r, Hallford stated that there are only two or thrse small points
to be cleared and that a report of about 700 pages is being prepared and
will probably be mailed from Springfield on Thursday of this week. MNr.
Coleman requested him to retain three of the four Departmental copies there
and to Just send in one. He said he would have the one here for review and
would pick up the other three when he returns to Spgpgfield at. the end of
the week, I approved this procedure. . e

, Coleman advised that he is going to subpoena all PMA members st ‘.
/'ﬁina “B" as of May 1937 who are still employed at either Mine "B* or Mine. b

“wam on the theory that some of them will umdoubtedly be favorable to this ~
investigat.ion. Coleman asked Hallford to prepare a liat of such people on

the bagis of the information developed. This was approved since Coleman
camnot prepare the list in view of the fact that many of the names are in

the report now being prepared and, of course, Coleman will not have time be-
tween the date he receives the report which will be mailed from Springfield
Thursday and Saturday when he anticipates returning there, Coleman requested
that a copy of this list be furnished to the United States Attorney immedi-
-atehr when it is prepared, but Ballford told him he would not do 80 as he had

el aby amer dPacematd an ln 4h‘|- YT tn ’

ot —an

DU'B DEBH BuT:ﬂOI'lZBQ D: DHG DU TR to l.lul.u.ou ey VINa wiie
the USA. This action on the part of Haliford was spproved. Py

This case is due to be presented t%m“?ederal Grand Jury on September
29, 19l3. ‘,,ﬂ) P

e Sl z& -/
Mr, Coleman alsc advised Mr, Hallford that hh \w&hdd the au_to ;l‘e-

pare some charts as exhibits for the trial of this case, hu'ﬁ Mr. Hq.lrord

'W‘m' told him that such a request must be taken up with the Bureau here at

e T YLy
ok

gwwsam T wend

Iashingt.on. He did not know what type of charis were
| Hallford we would handle the matter when it ias preaent

1y TJ 5, b7 |
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: CC-150
= < { FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI. .
o ? '“ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF .rus:;“*n ~
f w-dsr T '
> t
Tc: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. SEPTRMBER 27, 1343
SAC, SPRINGFIELD
Transmit the following message 10! PRO:NT
0 1..0131'15, wp AL, CRDV. LIMIT INVESTIG:TION CONCERKING JURISLICTION OF
E : - ] .

mmmmammmm«wmmmmmwm
mwmmmmummromm wmmmnrm
DFGDALSOIBTOMATEMIESMWOWBMWMMYDM

PERCERTAGE OF SUPPLITS 'PURCAASFD OUTSIDE STATE OF JLLINOIS POR YEARS DESIGNATED
ABOVE.

KOV:R

* Mr. Tolson
- Mr.E. A Temm_
" Mr. Clege
v Mr. Glavin
-4 Mr.Ledd __
; Mr. Nichols
. Rosen

' veey __COPIC: DESTROYED
. Carson Fs ‘J'-JAN 101962

. Colfay

. Hendon SR (A fcatitit

. Kramer vy r"! W t 0F JUSTIGE
 MeGuire el pTHoes SFCT":I?
. Quinn Tamm__

. Nease %/ lgﬁ; -1 \
Miss Gandy U\

SENT VIA

e
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~EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI . =

w - - UwITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J'USIJ.»E.

To: COMMUNICATIONS BECTION. SEPTEMBER 28, 1943

Transmii the following message 1o: BAC,

SPRINGFIELD RUIDE
T o : -

A B L. wm, n'u.,cmv msmnmrmw
SLCURE JURISDICTIONAL DATA mromammmmwnmx

PRIOR 70 SUBJRCT RISHOFF'S OAININO POSSESSION OF ma IN SEPTEWEER

»

NIKZTEEN PDR‘H-OIE .

DOVER

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
. Mr,
: Mr.
. Nichols
. Rossn
o,
Mr.
Mr.
r.
Mr.

Tolaon

E. A. Tamm__
Clegs
Glevin
Ladd

Traey
Carsozn

Colfey
Hendon
Kramer
McGuire
Qu:nn Tamm__

SERT VIA

Neep 0067 ]@1/ 043
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‘et forth by you. It is

9/29/43

Assistant Attorney Oeneral Tom O, Glark

. GEVIL KXGHTS_AND-€TMESTI
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Mine B and
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER - - .
) PIRECTOR ~ U )

Mr. Clegy

Federal Bureau of Inuestipation Mr. Coffey
Mr. Gla

Huited States Bepartment of Justice Mr. Le

N Mr. Nie
Washington, B. €. Mr. Ros

Septezber 27, 1943 Mr. Trasy

e ————

Mr. Acarts

Mr. Carson

Mr. Harbo

NEMORANDUM FOE MR Mr. Hendon
. ' Mr. Mumford
RE: JOEN L. 1EWIS, BT Mr. Starke

RICHTS AXD DO YO Mr. Quinn Temm_

Tele. Room

toronce n the Dep sarit,_at 10;00 a.m., R
by ¥r. Tom C. Ch.rk, lr. Benry Schweinhaut and Mr. Frank C. Coleman, all of '
Department, and Mr, Howard Doyls, United Btates Attorney, Springfield, Illinois,
for the purpou of discussing certain aspecis 4in the sbove entitled case,

Mr. Clark statsd that it was his own a3 well as %
Bureau conduct the entire accounting in

? - “ <
that he 'ould feel better if Bpecial Age ts did ths testifying rather than
gents of other Governmental agenciss, He pointed out two reosat cases that
the Departaent attorneys had lost due to the Incompetency and immorality of
Gﬂwmmwﬁ’?&“nuw agencies.
Bowover, later in the discussion, Mr. Clark indicated t re Was SOmS COn=
troversy over this case between the Atto Gensrsl and the Secretary of the

Tve an s@%tiaml reason for having Bureau Agenis
inves r would Department of Justice, as &
whole, mldboinabottorpositionchould'lr. Morgenthau start making oom-
ments concerning this matter at & later date,”

-

. aonth
I .ng the recorc olved s WAt orud;rthill.nvuupﬁnn
in order to pu‘t thom1n a position to testify to all phases of ths acoounti-
ing work would require considersble time. It was turthor pointed out that
records would have to be examined rs of the United Mina Iorhrs
t the MW District .'u: el W
E; Jouisville at ﬁm B,
ng records o mboctmho owner of Nine ud

ttebur Pomﬂ,ng:,_,
the paywents owed Jolm 01_@5:7 o .
41/-«31;5’- /3’/
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In response to Mr, Clark's and Mr. Schweinhaut's question as
to how soon the en acoounting matter could be acoomplished, Supervisor

and Agen bserved that a definite time limit could mot
ven at the pres t more information ewacerning the looation
and availability of the books and records in this matter, and it would ﬂ?.:o

Y
A

depend on how many Agents could be used adveniages
was pointed out, however, that the pogsibility existed that the prequired in-
et ostlon aIght possibly take from ope o o pouths. Nr. Clark indicated
that even though the investigation were to take this long he believed it
auirgg-_}g_{%g__tgg_nmmmmp&m. {n the event the bead-
qasrters o TMY Union would consent to allow Agents of this Bureau to go
over the records of the UMW Union, both at beadquarters and the Districts
involwed.

Iy & the projscte 1%

During the conference,
Welly MM_JWWW_E_ C., with re-
oard to the ava ¥ of the records of that organisation to Agents of this
Pureau. NMr., Hopkins informed Mr., Schweinhaut that if he could be informed as
to just what recrds the Bureau wished to look over, he wight be abls to glve

a definite answer &3 to whather permission would be given or mot. Mr, Sclwein-

baut indicated that MNr. %og]dns was an attorney who had formerly been comnected
with the Department o oe, and in [) fact that he was well

scquainted with him, he would over and see Nr, Mopkins regarding this matter.
Mr, Clark requested that Agen e_account~
ing phase of this case, 8So that the latter wight
converse more inte

With your spproval,

S‘Awﬂ _..i. sa_pt.ul..._ ‘M' T2 GG
a wﬁcrmoe was held with Mr, We

bas advise t Mr. Schweinhaut told' Mr. Hopkins 3
Criminal Division was very incensed ths fact that Treasury Department
had spparently given out mewspaper publicity ooncermin the fact that the
Departasnt snd the FBI were conducting sn investigatiod of the capiioned matter
and in view of this fact, he, Mr, Clark, desired that the Bureau conduct the
accounting investigation even tter mi cation
ol the work perfo

-
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14
4
(‘\.l

1thaut told Mr. Hopkins that Mr. Clark was not’ goi.ngtohtth.
Dspartmnthllhin'hothorornot "we” had a case and the the
Dupnrt-unt would decide whether or not it had & case for iiself through an

FBI investigation. My, Hopkins and Mr, Hsuk advised that they would be mn-

'i' %
lEﬂ
JE'

e W gy ey gy ey e o W —_— A% sy Ao

Jonn L. Lewis was out 01 wown and would not revurn wntil Thursday; bowsver,
they indicated that their opinion would be that permission IFild not be giwem
for an exanination of the books and records by the FBI.

During this oonrorcnee,___gont of course, took po part in
the request for & woluntary consent to records of the MW but
enly ushtﬁ‘&mﬂ 1n speciiically advising as to the scope of

. B _ad __ | . [P wow Foamy P 1 y ]
vhe mn.tig;t;vu of the UMW records dssirsd.

Mr. Schweinhaut advised after this conference that the Byreau should
withhold the beginning of any Accaunting inwastigation in view of the very
stroog ponibility _that_the UMW was not going to allow a voluntl.ry y examination
of The records and stated that the Buresu would be advissd in The near NWtiure
_whetber or not this phass of the investigation should be wndertaken. Nr.
Schweinhaut cbserved that in the event the UMN did not give permission to

xaaioe its records, the Deperte kgt e R Lt

Fand Jury at uhe presscl uime
and . [ d
vonld pr ‘"ﬁ% records in

or it might subpoens the regquirad reco

“That if this were done the Department

Washington subpoensed before the Federal grand Jury at Washington, D. C.,
where they would be impounded by the court and sent to Springfield, Illinocis,
for sxamination.

You will be informed promptly upon the receipt of information from
the Department informing whether or not the Bureau should undertake the

sccounting iavesid gaticn. Respectfully,
e P N

F. L. Welch b 3 AL

X
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L. AEuiS, ET AL, CRDV. REURTEL T

F A FOR YEAR NINETEEN FORTYTWOIS IN PO

ZEBU. JCHN HIS PM. NOTE JURISDICTIONAL

DATA AS TO MIR SSESSION OF SUBJECT

ELSHOFF NASMUCH AS H? HAS OPERATED MINE A& SINCEL SEPTtEMBER NINETEEN

FORTYONE. INVIEW OF THIS CIRCUMSTANCE, ADVISE WHETHER DATA FOR

ANY YEAR PRIOR TO ELSHOFFS OPERATION OF MINE A WILL SUFFICE. /&/
q %-/q-

HALLFORD
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Date:
Frox: = J. Bdgar Noover - Directar, Federsl Bureau of Tnvestigation TRy
Subject: JOMN L. LEWIS, BT AL Lk
CIVIL RICH:S AXKD DOMEZSTIC VIOLENCE
¥r. Frank C. Coleman of your Divigiocn has recently advised a representstive
of this Bure t in sscuring the data to show the jurisdiction ef the Natiomal
Pmbmw BaVYard rme Toewd erarw
MU L O LB GLWLIS L W W WS SN
the Panther Creek Mimwms

tha attustion in this matier with regard to Mine 4 and
Springfisld, Nlineis, tw investigation eculd be linited

to securing the data bo:nng on Juri.:dieuon of Mine 4 for the year immediately

prior to Sepierber, 1941, when subjeot Elshoff S00k

alsc indicated that it would only be Recessary %o .

socure
$uricdiction ¢f the Matiopal Lsbor Relations Board
for the years 1941 and 1942.

In view of Mr. Coleman's esmments, $his Puresu’s investigation will be
¢t ted acnordingly wnless advised to ths aontrary by you
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Bubjest: JOWN L. LOWIS, BT AL - T
T cmx.uoe:smmmmmm P Nt

Theres &re trenemitted ' tion four
eron ¢ SR Tt o Y o
28, 39, st Washington, D, C., otitled

matter,
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/ ' CC-287 Mr. Tolaon
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER , ( ,1 Mr. E. A. Tawm_
. ~ - t'* Mr. Cless
¥ederal Burrau of Investigation : ::: ::z
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice Mr. Ledd
Mr. Nichols
Washinagton, B. €. Mr. Rosen e
September 30, 1943 Mr. Traey
Sr. Acers .
o0 Mr. Carson
M Mr. Harbo
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. . Mr. Hendon
Mr. Muomford
RE: JOHN L.@HIS, T AL Mr. Btarke
CIVIL RIGATS AND DOMESTIC VIOLWNCE Mr. Quina Tamm_
: Tele. Room
Mr. Nease
Reference is made to the Buresu's memorandum t©0 the Miss Beahm
Criminal Division of the Departssnt dsted September 29, 1943, Miss Gandy

transmitting a chart entitled "Chronological Sequence of
Significant Events," which was prepared oconcerning the above
entitled case at the request of the Department in order that it might
be used for graphic illusiration before the grand jury and the subse-
quent trial jwy in this case,

A duplicate copy of this chart, which is approximately
30"x,0" in sise, was constructed for ths Springfield Office. 1In
view of the fact that this chart could not be folded and could mot
easily be mailed, it was given to who left
for the Springfield Office at 5130 p.m., r 29, 1943.
Agen s assigned to this case in the Springfield Office
and ureau to attend a conference with the Department
in thiz matter.

This is submitted for record purposes,
Respectfully, . Af) —

F. L. Welch
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latter circumstance, Mr. Coleman advised that t.horo was a defini
question as to whether or not the UMN organissiion, which was an asso-
ciation rather than a corporation, had to comply with an order to produce
its records before the grand jury, Mr. Coleman further stated, howewer,
that the Department definitely was going to go ahead with the case,
presenting it to & grand jury for ultimate prosecution; however, at

the present time they are deciding just how and wban t© proceed.

Ea stated that the Bure

action to be taken wi
this matter,

MZ&
,ayw

%
NOV 171943

A e

definitely not give voluntary consent for the FBI to examine books
and records of that organisatiom.

- - 7 anm ~-Mr. Tolson
/ w Mr. B. A. Tamm_
! \ J Mr. Clege
.. h . f
' ral Bureau of Inuesti, | : g::v::—'—-'
A States Bepartment of Justice Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nlekols
Washinpton, B. €. Mr. Bosea
[ Y oy L e
Sep ¥ 30’ 1943 Mr. Acers
Mr. Carsoen_______
97 Mr. Harbo
R MTUND A XY R wo TATIR N Mr. Headon
. wildd § 7]00 yll o S e cdted nvuw e
! Dictated: 5325 pm v Mr. Mumford ___
" s JOHN I.. m BT AL Mr. Btarke
CIVIL RIGHTS m) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE Mr. Quina Tamm_
Tele. Room
X s Mr. Nease
At the above time Mr. Frank Coleman Misz Beahm
Division of the Departasnt advised Supervisor Miss Gandy
that Mr. Tom Clark, head of the Criminal Division, ad-
-t mad $ondnw bee M -.11.. Barmlirddone atbrwmmar Faw btha A ML
T4 BRI m; U’ Bl s WOLLY mpl-l.u" WY LIMNEY AWV .~ W LA
Workers, Washington, D. C., that Jolm L. Lewls and UMY would

WAC FHhewe e L.

Kr. Colaman stated that this laft the D

avaminad e TRT -nﬁmm'l-jni'l
SRl T -’ -yl g W

au wonld ha sadvissd as to furthar

W AL WA A T W W

Respectfylly

1,/9-3

s B W ett]

F. L. %elah
-
REy ‘y[
y Y
R
jo?

with regard to the & accowmnting investigation in
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geptember 22, 1943

MEMORANDUM POR THE DIRECTOR | -

Qo
Mine "B* -- Alleged Vviolation
of Section Bl.

Res

of a chart whioh, if this oase

Attached is & draft
will be used to illustrate

is presented to the grand Jwry,
graphioally the chronologieal sequence of principsl events.

1 will very maoch sppreciste your having this ehart
redone im & more presentable form. 1 wderstand the Buresn

has availad facilities.
Respeotiully,

o o 0O

) s & Assistant Attorney General.
pr™ -

) ‘ ‘COPiLZ T oTROVYED
“' . R42 « JAN 151962 ‘
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3 RISIUFF was < 3 . .
any of ELSBOMF tacts in Washington, D. Ce or slsewbere, and $hat he
doss not know an individusl named RAY EDMUNDSCN,

On September 14, 1943, the following signed statemsnt, consisting of
three pages, was cbtained by the writer from OSCAR S. SMITH, Director of
F1eld Division, National Iabor Relstions Board, Washington, D. C., who
was formerly Field Exaniner, 13th Region, Chicage, Illinois; '

" wgashington, D. Ce
Sept. 14, 1943

I, Oscar S/ Buith, make the following statemmt te Special Agent\INER
I know to be of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
ewent 18 made veluntarily without any promises or threals being
mads to w8,

Q. Mr. Sxith, did Carl Klashoff contact you on or sbout My 12, 1937 for
an opinion as to whather or not the dismissal of or the refusal to disxiss
12 miners expellsd from the Progressive Mine Workers of Amsrics on

My 11, 1937, was an unfalr labor practiee?

s Wo, 1 did not come to the Chicego office of the Board wntil shortly
after the midile of Septeamber 1927, If any contact was made with & repre-
sentative of the Board during May 1937, such contact probadbly would
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have besn with Lecnard Ce Bajork, Regiomal Director, er Johuw J. Bertha, &

Feld Examiner, ork is now with the V. ation in Clesring,
Illincis, and resi in Northwest
Chicago. Bertha lsft ) ar the Northwestern
9‘.‘.‘1 m - . j_n i - e ’ - & -.' - éﬁﬂq_ -AJI’ I -_._‘-lﬁ i
letter from him advising that hw was then living in Peoris and wnesployed.

I have beard nothing more from or about him sinos then.

=], Did Ray Edmundson, Walter J. James, or sny other official of the Dnited

Wne Workers of America ever show you a petition or a group of application

cards or membership cards which would purport $o prove that the United Mine
Workers of America had s majority of the miners aign wp in Mine B prior to

that Union's signing a countract with Elshoff on Awgust 18, 1937, er after

that and prier to the National Labor Relations Board election on Decembsr 15, 19277

*A. No. I do, however, recall something about the existence of such a
petition or axthorisation. If this was, however, pressnted to the Board such
presentation probably was mads either to Bajork or Bertha, asntioned above,
or possibly to Jack G. Fvans, at that time ar attorney in the Chicago effice
and at present Regional Attorney far the Bosrd in its St, Louis oflice.
Evans prepared the Board's original complaint case for trial and assisted
Pajork in the seiilement of thai csass.

Q. Have you sny information which would imdicste that EKlshoff and
Bdmundson were working together in connectiom with this mtter or any
occasion when you may have been comtacted by deth of these individusls?

8)., At no time was 1 ever contacted by Elshoff and Edmundson st the same
time. I was on various occasions, subsequent to the electlon in December
1937, contacted by John Mancher and other representatives of the Progressive
Miners, These men made various sccusations of collusion between Edmundsco
and Elshoff. I hawve no specific infarmation as to their warking together,
however, except that I do recall that on e or mcre occasions when Elshoff
happened to be in Chicago, and either came into my office cr called me oo
the phone, be indicated that he oould be resched while in Chicago at
Edmundsoa's rocm in the M rrisin Hotel. -

"Qe Have you any information ooncerning tbe National Laber Eelstions Board
election of December 15, 1937, after which the United &
& fraud in connection with the election?

A, I was resent at the polling place throughout the entire period of this
election. Field Examiner John J. Bertha was immediately in charge of the
slection and made the preliminary arrangements. 1 happened to be 1n
Springfield at the same time on other Board business snd at Regicual
Director Bajark's request I went over to the election to sssist Bertha.
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The eslection waz held in the Armory, Shortly befors the pills opened a
repressntative of the United Mine Workers came in and handed B,rtha a

lstter or notice, indicating that the United would not bave chservers
present at the polls. The actual balloting was quite wneventiud,

I sat at the chackers table with the cbeerbers and checiced the eligibility
of woters. DBerths made a short talk to each group of voters, imgressing
upon them the secrecy of the ballct, handed a ballot to each voter after

his eligibility bad been checked and kept the ballot box under his persooal
cbservation. About the only thing out of the ordinary that I recsll was an
incident involving the bringing in of & crippled man, who was unable to
walk, by a couple of other miners. In some way or another he was propped

up in a "booth and actually perxitted to vote. I do not recall the details

of just how the secrecy of his ballet was preserved. Alsc on one or two
occasions during the balloting, representatives of the Progressives cams to
Bertha with small dodgers that were being passed out cutside the Aracay.
Altho (0SS) these dodgers bore the printed signatures of tbe Progressive Miners,
The Progressive Uniom repressentative handing them t0 Buerths insisted that the
Progressive had not printed them and were not distributing them, charging
that this was being done by the United Mine Warkers.

Q. Do you know whether or not any investigation was mede by the National
Labor Relations Board of the allsgation of fraud in the election and what,
if any, was the conclusion of the investigation?

%i. Yes, an investigation was made. After the conclueion of the btllot:l.ng
the United Mine Warkers filed with the Rggimal Director st Chicago,
Objections to the condnct of the ballot. These (bjections were investi-
gated by Mr. Bertha, I belisve that Regional Director Bajork conducted

a part of the investigatien personally. A Regional Director's Report on
Objections was prepared by Bajork and served upon the parties, This
report summarised the results of the investigation and together with the
objections becams a part of the formsl record in the National labor

Relstiones Board case known as Juo the Matter of Mine con and
Progressive Miners of gmerica, Local Nos 54, Cass ¥o. » reported at

4 N, L. R. B, 316, Thereafter, on January 3, 1938, the htioml Iabor Relstions
Board, after considering the objections and the investigatiom reported by

Baiork, issued its Certification of REepresentatives in this case and

L A o F W e e —

lpocifioan: found that nothing in the conduct of the alection prejudiced

the thited and that the results of the balloting fairly represented the
desires of the employees. I do not at this time recall the specifie
allegations made by the Umited in its objectioms except that I do remsmber

one of them XXX (0SS) referred to the fact that the saloons in Springfield
remained open throughout the period of balloting. It was claimed that a

Stats law existed prohibiting the sale of intoxicants on election days and
that, therefore, the saloons should have been closed while the Board's
election was being conducted. The original copies of the Objectiocns and of the

-
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Regional Directar’s Report on Objections are to be feund in the formml

filas of the National Lsbor Relations Board in Washington, and gemuine ,
signed copies of both of these documents may be found in the farmal files ' i
in the Chicago Regicnal Office of the Board. Ia addition, the informal

files in the Chicago effice should contain = the detailed mterial obtained

by Pertha and Bajork in their investigation, together with any affidavits,
mencranda, exhibits, etce, secured by them, I think that Xane, who st that

time was attorney for the Progressive Miners of America, was of soms sub~

stantial value to Bertha in his investigation of these objecticns as &

source of informtion in connesetion with some of the issuss raised.

r-

%Q, Have you any other informetion relative to Ray Edmundson, Walter J. James,
Carl Elsholf, owner of Kine B, or any other officlals of the United Mine
Workers that msy be of assistance in this case?

%A, I do not think of any at the moment.

®Q. Mr. Sxith, returning to Question No. 2, did you ever see & group of
application cards or membership oards which would purport to prove that the
United Mine Workers of Amerioca bad a msjority of the miners signed up in
Mine B prior to that Unlon's signing a contract with Mr. Elshoff on Angust
18, 19377 .

A, I am & little uncertain asz to just what I have seen in this comection,
When I first came to the Chicago office in Septomber 1937 I did make &
portion of the commerce investigation for the Board in the oase then pending.

At the timms T did this I went through the entire file and discussed the
gsse with Bajork, My hest recollection is that at that time I did ses
sither some suthorisation cards or a petition, I belisve the latter, but

I am uncertain as to whether this petition was one designating membership
in the United Mine Workers o whether it was one for the Progressive Mine
Warkers, I do not at the moment recall anything specific as to the date

of the petition. I suggest that Mr. Bajork or Mr. Berths would be in a
mach better position to supply definite informatiocn on this point than I am.

*Q. Have you any additional information comosrning the Progressives that
wight be of assistance in this case? .

ws, I do not think of anything except the msntion I have already mads of
Kane, the attorney for the Progressives, as having been of some assistance

to the Board in its investigation. R may also be somewhat pertinent that
John WMncher, st that time vice president of the Progressives, and the san
who represanted them directly inm the Board's cases, was one of the 20 some
men sentenced in the Springfield cases proseouted by the Departaent of Justice
sgainstthe Progressive Miners at about the same time as the oase (0SS) related
to herein., In fact it is my reccllecticn that scme of the other Progressives
at Mine B were slso involved in this same mstter snd were either actuslly in
jail or cut ou bond at the time of the December election held bty the Board,

-m'
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8q. M. Swith, T bslisve you stated that all reports covering the
investigation made by the National Labor Relatiocns Board an the allegatiom
of freud in the election, and the decisions end orders of the National
Labor Relations Board, Vol. 4 from November 1 to February 1, 1938, ave in
the Regionsl office of the Board at Chicago., Is that coarrect?

®). Bound volumes of tbe Board's decisions are to be found both in the
Washington office and in the Regional office st Chicego. Likewise copiss
©f all formal papers and the formal transcript in the case upon which the
hearing was held are to be found both in Chicago and in Washingicne Toe
informal file which contains the confidential msterial, eorrespondence
and miscellanecus exhibits that for some reason or othar are not mde &

part of the formal record sre ardinarily available only in the Regional office.
At the moment, howsver, 211 of this moterisl in respsct to Mine B is in

the Board's Washington office rather than Chicago. Such material was

sent to the Washington office by the Region at my reguest after a conference
with & Mr. Colemmn, Attorney for the Department of Justice, who wanted to

examine the files here in Washington,

(Signod) OSCAR S. SMITH
Directar aof Fielid Division

{Signed
Special Ageot :
Mderal Burssu of Investigation,.®

The original of the above statement is attached to instant reports to
the Springfield Division Office, and the signed copy thereof is attached
to Rurean reports., and smnother signed copy is in instant case file in the
Washington Field Office.

ENCLOSURES; 10 THE BUREAY
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ENCLOSURES) $0 THE BURBAU ~ {Continom

1 signed copy of Statemsnt of OSCAR 5. SMITH, dated
September 14, 1943, consisting of three pages.

ENCLOSURES: T0 THE SPRINGFLELD DIVISION OXFiCy
L T

Originsl signed statement of OSCAR S. SMITH, dated September,14, 1943,
conaisting of three pages.

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF (RIGIN -
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Btatszent of W, Ovoar S, Salth e
Director of Field Divisien L
Metional labor Felations Board

Washington, D, C,, forzerly /‘{ /7)0
Fiald Exaniner, 13th Regiom,

Chicago Office.

I, Oscar 5. Smith,zake the following stateusnt to Special Agent
mkﬂ- 1 know to be of the Federal Buresu of Investigetion,
) made voluntarily wishout any promises er thrests baing
asde to mo. :
Q. ¥r. Smith, did Carl Kishoff sootact you e or about My 12, 1937 for
an opinion as to whether er mot the dimi of or the refuml to diswiss

12 ainers expelled from the Progressive Nine ¥ork of Aserics on Mxy 11,
1537, waz an unfalr labor practice?

s

A. Mo. I ¢id not come to the Chicage office of the Board wntil shartly
after the middle of Septesber 1937. If any coctact was meda with & repre-
sentative of the Board during May 1937, such contact probably would beve been
with leonard C. Bajork, Megicoal Diregter, or John J. Bartha, & Fiald

Exaxiner, ork is now tion 4im Clsaring, Illinais,
and resides in Nortiwest Chicago.
Bertha left w or the Nortlwestern Etesl

and Iron Cozpery in Bterling, Illincis. Ia early 1941, I received a letter
frec him advising that be mas then living in Peoria and uneamployed. I
have heard nothing sore from or about him since then.

Q. Did Ray Edmundscn, Waltar 4, James, or any other efficial of the United
Wne Korkers of Amsrica ever show you a petition or a group of spplicatim
cards or mesbership cards which would purpert to prove that the United iipe
Vorkers of America had & mjority of the miners sign up in Mine B pricx to
that Toian's signing a ocontract with Klshoff oo August 13, 1937, or after
that and priar ¢o the Naticms) labor Relations Board slsction oo Decesber
15, 9"

4, Bo. I dc, however, recall somsthing about the sxistence of much &
petition or authorisation. If this was, howswer, presented to the Board
such presentation probably wes msds either to Bajork or Bertha, mentioned
_above, or possidbly to Jack O. ¥vans, at that time an stiorney in the
Chicago offios and at premsut Esgiconal Attorney for the Boarg in ite

5t, Louls offios, Evans preparsd the Board's original complaint’case
for trial and assisted Bajork in the settlament of that case.

Q. Bave you any Snforsstion which woeuld indioate that Elshofl and
Bmindecn wre working togethar in cennegtion with this mstter or any
occanion when you sy have been eontactad by both of these individunle?

A+ At no time was I ever contacted by Elshoff end Edsundson st the same
tims. I was on wmricus gccasicns, smbsequent to the slectico in Iscember
1937, contacted ky John Fancher and other yepressniatives of the Progressive
¥irpers., Thess asn ssde wvarious sccusstions of collusion betwesn Edmundson
and Elshoff, I have no specific informsiion as to their working together,
however, sxcept that I o recall that oo one or mare occasions when Elshoff
bappened to be ir Chioago, anc elther came into xy office or called me on
the phone, he indicated that he could be reached while in Chicago at
Eimindson's room in the Morrisan Hotal.
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The
‘1 sat at the checkers table with thwe

Q. Have you amy information conceming the Mational labor Relations Board
slection of Decezber 15, 1937, after which the United Mine Workers claimed”
a fraud in oonnection with the sleotion?t

A:. J was present at the polling place throughout the entire period et this
slecticn. Field Examiner John J. Bertha was immedistely in charge of the
election and made the preliminary arrengementsa. I happsned to bo
Springfield at the same time on other Board business apd st hgiml
Director Bajork's request I went over to the election to assiet Bertha,
The election was held in the Armory. &hortly before the polls opened a
Tepresentative of the United Mine Borkers oaae 4in and handed Pertha & . .. .
lstter or notice, indicating thet the United would act have chservers

present at the pelis.

ob

of voters. Bertha made & short falk to sach greup:-ef volers, impressing -
upoo them the secrecy ef the

bis oligibility bad been che and kept
ebservation. About the only thing eut

Ancident involving the bringing in of & arippled man
wmlk by a couple of other miners. In an
uwp in a booth and actually permitted to vele.
of just how the secrecy of his ballot wa
ocoasions during the balloting, representatives of the Progressives came to
Be with small dedgers that were being passed out cutcids the Armery. -

Progressive (hioce represeantative handing thex to Bertha Snsisted t the
Frogressive had aot printed them and wre not distributing them, charging
that this was being done by the United Mine Berkers. . -

Q. Do you kmow whether or not any investigation was made by the Naticoad
Labor Relationa Board of the allegation of freud in the electicn and what,
if say, was the conclusion of the investisstion?

A, Tes, an Liavestigatico was made. After the conclusion ¢f the balloting
the United Mins ¥arkers filed with the Regional Director at Chioago,
Objections to the conduct of the ballot. These Cbjections mere investi-
gated by Mr, Bertha, I btelisve that Negiensl Director Bajork conducted
a part of the investigation persomally. A Bagional Direetor’a Repert em
Objections was prepared by Bejork and served wpon the parties. fThis
report smummarised the resmilts of the investipstion and together with the
objections becase & paTt of the formal record in the Jational labor
Belations Board osse known as JIn the Matter of Xine B Cosl Cogpany and

Tes Came No. E=361, reported st
4 N.L.K.E, 316, Thersafter, on January 3, 1938, the National labor Relations
Board, after considering the cbjections and the investigetion reported by
Bajork, fssued ite Cortification of Repressutatives in this ocass and
specifically found that nothing in the conduct of the elsction prejudised

the United and that the results of the balleting fairly represented the
‘ui.ruoruuoqaloynl. I éo pot at shis time recall the specific - -

ation the United in its ebjesticos exoept that I do reoexber
ﬂ erctmtmmm in Springfisld rexained epen

throughbmt tha period of Balloting.
m prohibiting the sale of int
therefore, the saloons should have
was being conducted, The oriziml ocopias of the Objlections and of the
Begional Director's lepert on Gbjections are to be found in the foroel
files of the National labor Nelations Board in Washington, and gemiine
aigned coples of both of thase documents zay be found in the formsl files
in the Chicago Regicnal Office of the Board, In addition, the informl
f£1les in the Chicago office should contain the detailed matarial cbtained
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by Bertha and Bajork in their igvestigation, together with any a!‘ﬁdn:lh
sezoranda, axhibits, eto., secured by them. I think that Esne, who at thn.
time was attorney for the Progressive Miners of Amsrica, was of soms Sub-
stantial value to Berths In his investigation of thess objections as @
source af inforustion in connection with sore of the lasuas raised,

Qe Bave you any other inforzation relative to Say Edmndscn, W ter J. Ju-u,
Carl Elshoff, owner of Mine B, of any other official of the United Mine .
Sorkers that may be of assistance in this case?

S et A e -

4. 1 do not think «f any at the moment, s ‘; R AR A

Q. ¥Nr. Gwith, retwrning to question Ne, z,udmmmamof .

spplication cards or mesbership cards which would purport t0 prove that the

thiudmulcrknudhrusmlda-jodvdmquu

’Ibmlgsgur to that tnion's signing & eontract with M. Elshoff on Mogust
&

Ad. I an a little wncertain as to Just what I bave seen i this ceansctian,
Yhen I first came to the Chicago offioe in Bepteaber I &1t meke
portion of the coamerce imvestisation for the Board e De
umu-:amm-xmtumughnnmzmnhnhdmmudu-
oape with Bajork. My best recollsction is that at that time I did see
oither soms suthorisation cards or a petition, I Deliswe the latter, tut

I am uncertain as to whether this petition was one designating mesbership
in the United Mine Werkers or whether it was ooe for the Progressive Wize
Warkers. I do bot at the moemnt recall anything specific as to the date -
of the petition. Imutthnt.lr.hjatcl-.w-wuhhn :
wach better positicn to suypply delfinite inforsation on this peint than I

an.

Q. Hawe you agy additiomsl information concerming the ngnuins that ~
might be of assistance in this same? _

Ao Idonotuzinkntwtmmoptunmttuthrcdmm‘
Kane, the attmney for tiw Progressives, as having been of some assistance
to the Bosrd in ity investization. It may also be somewhat pertisent that

Jokn Fanchey, at that tias vioe president ef the Progress hu, and the man
wha renresentad thea Airestly in the Boardis asnses wa

— g e W g mTvwy way # & L

-—
»en the apmgn-m canses pnﬂwhd Departasnt Jurstios
at about the same . the Progressive Niner

G Nre Badth, I belisve you stated that all reports covering the inovestigats
aads by the Maticoal labor Belations Pourd on the sllagation ef frasud 4n the
sleotion, and the decisions and orders of the Katiooel laber Relations Board,
Yol. 4 from Ngveaber 1 to February 1, 193¢, are u the iaga.oun office of uu
lou'd st Chicago. Is that eorroct! . .

F )omd volumes 4n the !lurd'l dool.tl.enl are to be rmmd both in tho 'uhin;tm

office an? in the Re;lonal offios at Chicago. likewiss copiss of all formal
papsrs and the formal transeript in the ease upoa which the hearing was held
are to be found both in Chicage and in Washington., The inforzal fils which
contains the confidential -urhl, oomlpoad-na and mascellansous exhibite
that for scoe reason or other are oot made & part of the foral record are
ordinarily availsble only in the ke ional office. A4t the moment, however, all
of this material in respect to Mine B is in the Board's Waghington office
rather than Chicego. #Such material was sant to “Haphington officg by the
Resicn at my request after a conference with a Colaman, At. for tho
Dapsrinent of Justice, who wanted to examine 1l h-n

yector of Tield Division
gp'cm hgent., 7 .

eceral Rireau of Imttiglthn
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOR
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
‘ .
—r This case originated at: SPRINGFIEID, ILLINOIS * Pile No.: &44-13
. .1 Report made at ! Date ! Period Report made by
ey .
=3 PITTSBURGH, PA. 9/23/43 | 9/20-23/u3 —
';3 Title - 1 Character
- s TWYTT TN D IFRITe iRkin
G } & CIVILIAN RIURTS AND
JOHN L. IEWIS, etal - - DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
information., Wenies ever
over-hearin K ving inatruc-
o W,
bills charged Lo 8 account.
! describes an incident oo
December 24th, three or four years ago, when he
i and N went into conference roomas at the )
e at which time & Negro bartender
ll) in the rooms said, "This was paid for". when
b wanted to pay for drinks.
gives substantia the cooun
{ the incident as doss
Baw except s er the .
S Impression th him that it happened
W in ELSHOFF's s , but could not a he ther
o said ELSHOFF was present. could
E nol place date of incident, e )
R— o)
B 11 Yy
E REF.SENCES : letter from Springfield Office to the Director and 539
Pittsburgh 0ffice dated 9/16/L3,
Bureau file 44—845. ; \
= | —
WAS TyiEwed
Y cisl Agen an writer,
appeared cooperative sta hat he could give no or-
matirn in addition to that previously glven to Special Agean the
Pittsburgh Office in September of 1939. said he did nol Peraclia now i
ép_p_roved:ﬁf K Gt mam E21BAE Do not write in these 8 % INDEF
. 7 < — , AP - '
cortss - STCOYES 4{1 A$YS [ i :
K24 JoN 10 1962Copies Vol 3 L)
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By Bureau 4\ ,‘r(ﬁ 3 3 0
o .4 Springfield (Enc.) 4
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and had never heard of the names of RAYMOND EDMUNDSON, CARL H. ELSHOFF, WALTER
J. JAMZS, or OSCAR FALCETTI. He said, however, that on either June llth, 12th,
or 13th, 1938, he received at his office at ionsal Labor Relations Board
at Kansas City, Mo., & telephone call from

ce of JOHN L. 1Z/IS and that IEWIS
told him that JOHN L. LEWIS
lse concerning the case was

was interested in the Alston Uoa
mentioned in the conversation.

may possibly beve
ad a falling out with JOHN L. IEWIS and would presently be agreeable to fur-
‘gshing information. He had no knowledge as to whether or not these individuals
¢ still connected with the Mine Vorkers,

was asked to keep this office advised of his where-

~hovis in the event a subpoena should be issued to him on or before September

30, 19L3.

Yy ope
denied ever over-hearing ELSHOFF
lzaving instructions the effect that EDMUNDSON was to

“awve gy LLng he wan t it ahould HOFF!'s
asoomite  However, m“crﬂ:ed an incident which
occurred on the 24th © cember, three or four yea 20, an. DSCN

vent into some conference rooms at the Hotel after the termination of a joint
conference betwesn the coal operators and the officials of the Unifed Mine
vorkers of America in the State of Illineis. This joint conference consisted
of all officials of both the union and the operators in the State with the
excaotion of those of the Jewel Mine in Dansville, Illinois., He said that

he, RATMOND EDMUNDSIN a were in the conference
TO0:IE aiy conference rooms con bar with a Negro atten~

dant. ttempted to pay for drinks when they were served but the atten-
dant the effect that this was paid for and that his job was to serve

tie people there,

£oe
Ln

e R T T I e e et R e



Faree o s

B
3

. ‘.i{'W'v-r "

According t-o- no mention was made as Lo who was
paying for all this although it was presumed that probably the coal operators
stood the expense inasmuch as this was customary upon the successful exscution
of a contract between the operators and the union officials,

- quu.ed that ELSHOFF was not present with them
in the conference oms and that there was no indication that ELSHOFF or

EDMUKDSON were paying for this entertainment, He made the statement that he
knows of no relationship between officials of Mine "B" Coal Company and
EDMUNDSON or any other UMWA officiml. It is his belief that, knowing the
history of Mine "B" Coal Company since he resided in that area over a con-
siderable period of years, that there probably was some connivance between

EDMUNDSON and the UnbiA.

who was very ¢ rative e pame of ’/

‘i information on ins case, ,

{

gave substantially the same account of the in-
as described by except that he said
S tha en : 's suite at the
which suite contained a private bar with a Negro attendant,
Sal ome one in the rooms, probably the Negro attendant, made the

) ntement to the effect that drinks were a jd for and that he was there
. serve them, As far a called, did not mention whether
- not ELSHOFF was preseni a e time and apparen no mention whatsoever

F 3 s dlad oo b oasmd o .-

+a: made as to who actually fﬁld for this entertainment.

Padded that acx)ﬁm‘*, formerly an Assistant
+5 ThY EDMUNDSON af presently working in the office of the United Steel
"o vz of America at Springfield, Illinois, would be in a position to give

cen. ot detaii! regarding any financial transactions between EDMUNDSON and

EIS v said that during the time that GLASG(W was with EDMUNDSON
and “lie Unitea line Workers he did not trust EDMUNDSON's dealings with the
union funds. To substantiate thﬂ' ubmitted to the agents a receipt

-3~
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dated September 11, 1937, in the amount of 5500 made out to JACK GLASGCW
and signed by RAY ZDWUNDSON. aid that this réceipt was demanded
by GLASGQH from EDUNDSCN in order 1o protect GLASGX from any irregularities

practiced by EDKUNDSOK even in fun. This receipt read as follows:
"Sept. 11, 1937

fRec!d of Jack Glasgow five Hundred
(¢500,00) dollars for administrative

expense.,

RAY EDMUNDSQH"

| +-CIOSURE TO SPRINGFIELD

Receipt from RAY EDMUNDSON to JACK GLASGOM in the
amount of $500 dated Sept, 11, 1937.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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JOHN EDGAP HOOVER ( ‘3 CcC-287 Mt. Tolson

OCIRECTOR

Mr. E. &. Tamm__

Federal Bureay of Inuestipation Me. Clect

Mr. Glaviz

nited Btaies Bepartment of Justice Mr. Ladd

. Mr. Nickols___

Mashington, B. ¢. Mr. Rosen
September 29, 1943 M, Treed e

Mr. Caraon

Mr. Cofley_____ __
Mr. Hendon_______
Mr. Kramer

MEMORARDUM FOR MR, D. ¥. LADD Mr. MeGuire
@ Mr. Harbo
Re: John L. lewis et al Mr. Quion Temm__
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence Tele. Room
Mr. Nesse

Misy B

At this time SAC Hallford called from Springfield and y;

stated that while he was talking to the Bureau on another matter
he desired advice regarding the lLewis case in the following re

e

(1) The coples of the reports for the Department which
were being held by him per the request of Attarney
Frank Coleman who ie handling the case in the De-
partment. The question Hallford had was whether the
reports should still be held or forwarded to the
Bureau for transmittal to the Depariment.

After checking ﬁﬂx“ who 1is supervising this case, ror- any
late information, Mr. orq was advised that the Bureau would instruct
him relative to the matter after contacting the Department.

{(2) Mr. Hallford requested advice as to when 3A (A)—
would return to Springfield. . '

m as you will recall, was brought here specially for a conference
at the Department rega additional accounting investigation, I ad~
vised Mr. Hallford that was leaving either tonight or in the morn-

ing.

While discussing this case with him, I also apprised ¥r. Hallford
of the fact that no decision has been communicated to the Bureau regarding
the grand jury - that is, whether this case will actually be presented to "
the present Federal Grand Jury sitting at Springfleld, Nlinois. SAC Hall= ™
ford pointed out that he had a fraud case which it was suggested to the USA
might be presented to the present grand Jury prior to its prohbable dismissal
on Friday of this week, namely, October 1. The USA told Haliford that the
fraud case should be held up until three weeks fram now when another grand
Jory would be sitting., Although there is no basis for it, SAC Hallford
feels this might be pertinent in that & special grand jury may be called in

 about three weeks to hear the lewis case if it is not presented to_tht

| present grand Jury. RECORDED /- ysa /
A5G0 AGTION: The Department is being contacted relative lo |

STAMPS

BUY

COPIE" DESTROYED
R-24 JAN 101962
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Meo. Mr. Ladd

roport.s-uhichhweboen
yuillbenadc of Mr

dscision as to pr

ing coples of
and at the same time another

the Departmmt relative toO the
matter to 8 grand Jurye. ,

Respoctrully,
2T /f: / //
R T 7 L7
F- L- "ldl /,/.;’
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- ' CC-1560
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIC,

RECORDL!" ? UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JusTiCE.
/Y9

PR s

SEPTEMEER 30, 1943
{' To. commmcn ONS SECTION.

L 8AC
Transmit the following message to: 8P immm

:‘_ BOULIRE
L

M L. LEVIS, ET AL, CROV. nso;nnnc'rmn';;oars or u_

DATEL SEFTEMBER TWENTY-THIXD 1as7, AT SPRINGFIELD, TLLINOIS, IS CASE,
_ BEING WELD IS YCYR OFFICE AT xeqUssT OF 7. C. ‘cmnu or wm;n,

IT 13 nmmxnmumxnmoonmmnmmnmmwmmmu

FOR TRANSMISSION TO DEPARTMZNT.

~ Mr. Tolson

Mr. L. A. Temm__
~ Mr. Clegs .
. Mr. Glsvin
Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nichols
Mr. Rosen___ .
" Mr. Tracy '
- Mr. Carson
Mr. Coffey /
pr. Hendon
Mr. Kramer
£ Mr. McGuire
' Mr. Quiono T_j7
Mr. Nexse
Mises Gandy

L - L4

- ‘
SENT VIA q
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T Assistant Atternay Osnersl Tem C, Qlark
Froa: J.MW-MM,MW“I-"O%W
pubsect: JORN L. LVIS, BTAL _ R | [/
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VGt e
sederal Bursait of Jnurstigation
Hnited Btates Bep_artfntnt of Justire

-

71linols

8pr ingfield,
e

' ' " potober 1, 1

DireoteT, FBI

Re: JOHN L. 1BWIS, ETAL3
cIVIL RIGHIS & DO)IBSTIC VIOLENXCE.

pear Biri
pursuant to pureau teletype dated Septesber 30,
1948, there &re transmitted herewith two soplies of the report
of Speoisl Agent dated gSeptember 2%, 1945,
at Springfiold, reports &re for transmitte
to ths Depar tmen guest of Mr. F. b COLBMAN .
The remaining sopy will be retal
or until the Bureau in-

antil Mr. COLEMAN oalls for same,
gtructs as to the disposition of thie report.

Yery mly youl'l.

Y11inoiB.
4 pursusat to the re

: * FH:1lm)

44-18
Enolosures (6)

35 0CT
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/V"Jqll’g :) "/\.J /
[ate!
Tos Assistant ALMrnay u-nlnlhc.w , -
Fro=t :.ww-wm. nwdwd:nmupﬂ.u
Subject om L, 1xvIs, ¥T AL : T 3o
qmuwmm:c TIOLOKE - L .
In scoordance 'nmwpmmnqm%otn-. 7. C. Coleman
of your Division, Shere &re two sdditional ooples
of the report of speciel Agm Led Seplesber 23, 1943,
is. been retainsd
Coleman .

\ st Springfield, Nlino o pre
' sr.e Springfield office of this Dureau at the reguest of ¥Wr.

. ;{Q‘ Encx-\n%

L e

- sousl: 1430780
T - d 3 ' .
. DOy GNIv3Y qan3aze’ s

ARV
uh, HASS ¢ g 10

A . ‘3— ' o
w b
CU?‘»MUM({WHUNS SLCF'TT-] ’

Vi;gL {4\

TolEOn
= E. A, THE__
Clegg i

clevin
ad




g ¢ cC-387 Mr. Tolson_¥
Jcn;m EDGAR HOOVER ' - Mr. E. A. Tamm_
i owecTon - ( ) f\? Mr. Clegg
) . Mr. Colfey
Federal Burean of Incestipation Sr Glevin o :
nited States Bepartment of Justice Mr. L
Mr. Ni
Washinpton, B. €. M. n;
October 2, 1943 Mr. Traey
Mr. Aecsrs
Mr. Carsen
Mr. Harbo
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR Mr. Hendoz
| : @ Mr. Mumford
ﬁ\\ o RE: JOHN L. LENIS, ET AL Mr. Btarke
~ T _____CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIDLENCE Mr. Quinn Tamm_
; ‘ ' ! - Tele. Room
g ; L - : Mr. Neass
4 7{] Reference is made t0 my previcus memorsnda to you, Miss Beahm
S particularly sy msmorandum dated September 18, 1943, setiing Miss Gandy
7 forth & resume of the investigation in the captioned case to date,

As you know, the Buresau is conducting an extensive investigation

in this matter at ths request of ﬁnnt.ornq Gsneral to dstermine if Jolm

and certain hd-tinited Mine Workers of America and Carl

H' owner of jiMine B Coal Company, Springfisld, Illinois, conspired

Ing the years 1937 to 1941 in violation of the Civil Rights Statutes to
injure snd oppress Klshoff's employees in the free sxercise of the rights

- secured to them wnder labor Belations Act., It is alleged that
» 7 Lewis pai Kishoff during the years 1937 to 1941 with
the intent to uce Lls 5] se unfair labor practices n his e

ployean, who were at that time members of the rival unicn, tt{g‘:omuin
Mine Workers of America. This memorandum is being submitted bring the
Satter up to date ss to the mmber of interviews oconducted and the informa-
tion obtained.

, - -—
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Inwestigation and Interviews with Miners

To date the Springfield Office has submitted reports reflecting
the interviews of approximately 362 individuals who were employess of sub~
ject ElshofT Ib 1977 WU YOS TING Nine § waz closed down, These individuals
for the most part did not participate actively in the labor difficulties az they
related to negotiations and union organirationsl work, nor do they include the
1, alleged spies and ocertain other officials ocomnected with the wnions and

management .

A review of the reports reflecting tbe interviews and signed state-
ments secured from these 362 miners indicates that approximately 213 gave
information that could be idered very porable to cveropeniits case

- Eight b8 Sondidered DA pis metter. It also appears )
that YHS Bajority OY 1066 <17 imdividuals are wors favorsble toward the ’

Progressive Mine Workers Union than the UMW of America. It is snticipsted J
bt

=0 . B »

that the testimony of these individuals will be used st ths trial ef
thia case to show that the miners wers amare of 8 deprivation of thelr
righta, . RKooahprld - ~_ :
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Ninsty-one of ths 362 miners interviswed gave information that
could be considered of little value, being waguse and hesitant in their
comnents., It should be noted that a number of thess individuals were un-
able to speak, resd or write English and, therefore, possessed littls in- E
formation of valus to this investigation., Others indicated a desire to
stay out of suy controversy.

Forty-nine of the 362 xiners interviewed gave no informstion of
vslue. Many of these individuals apparsntly actuslly bad no information
and others may have besp purposely withholding information although they
were not openly hostile to the Governmsni's case. (Only ten of the 362 miners

re o hostile and refused to give arny informsiion )
Buresu &ét R ght be derogatory % John L. Lewis and the UMN Unicu.
- Twanty-two miners who were exployed at Mine B for the first time after
F the Mine opemned on November 6, 1939, were interviewed tut litile information

of wvalus was ohizined from thsse individuals; however, 4t is interesting ¢o

note that A _nupber of the individuplis, ss well as a few of the 362 miners wen-
tioned above, stated thai they had been counseled mot to talk to Federal Apgents.

In this regard, investigation diaclosed that on September 6, 1943,
Charles\Boharmon, Presidsnt of the UMW Local, Springfield, Illinols, and ons
of the fourteen individusls alleged to be a spy far the UMK in 1937, together

, with an attorney for the UMW Union, spoke at Mine B and advised the miners
that they did not have %0 give statements to Federal Agents. These individuals
alsc sdvised the miners that Federal pgents should be referred to the UMW's
attorney at Springfield, Illinols, for any desired infomatim. The majority
of the above mentioned miners had already been interviewed on September 6,
1943, and it does not appear that this activity greatly hampered the investiga-~
tion of this case, although & few miners undoubtedly withheld information of
interest because of this activity on the part of Bohannon and the UM's attorney.

Alleged FPlacement of 14 Spies in the Progressiwe

Rins Workers Unlon by Subject Lewls

As you were advised at grester length in my ssworandum to you dated
Septexber 18, 1343, 1% sppears that the investigstion has sstablished evidence
10 prove that s number of individuals were members of the \MW at the same time
ithey held sembership in the Progressive Mine Workers Union prior to May 11, 1937.
Investigation bas also shown that subject Elshoff refused to fire these indi-
wviduals slthough be had a closed shop agreemsnt with the Progressive Mine
Workers at the time,

iﬁm A Transaction

As you were advised at greater lsngth in my memorandum dated September
18, 1943, in this matter, the UMW Union advanced $50,000 to Elshoff in the fall
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of 1941, with which he purchased the assets of Mine A, which is adjsocent to

and comnected with Mine B. Mine A was &t that time organiszed by the

Progressive Mine Workers Union and was so recognised by tLI: Sational ?hor
- dand I 2o
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propaganda Elshoff and the TN sucoseded in pgetiing the minsre at Mins 4 to
dissolve the Progressive Union and affiliste with the UMN,

Approximately 240 individuais who were at Mine A at the
time of the change-over to the UMN Union ware interviewed by the Spring-
field Office. Approximately 127 of these individuals gave information that
might be oonsidered of value to this case and indicated that they favored
the Progressive Mine Workers Union. Most of the individuals interviewsd
stated that the rumor was circulated after Elsboff purchased Mins A that
unless they joined the TMN¥ Elshoff would not reocpen Mine A and they would
g through the same sort of thing that the miners experienced at Mina B froa
1927 to 1941. The miners stated that they switched over to the UMW Union

in order to save their jobs.
l The remaining individusls gave no informstion or information that

TR Ll e ey . -
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was of little value; however, it was poted that only fifteen wers actually

Pl PRy e | SO PP w——— et e )
adverss to the Covernmment's case and staied thsy would refuse Lo ooopsratls

with the Apents of this Bureau in giving inforsation.

D . 5. Ko b Levi

Many other interviews bave been conducied in this case resulting in
{ mich information that wight be used as sevidence by tim Gov t in this casse.
Of particular interest is information fwmished by ¥r. Jolnpberibs, sho was

Ui pariui

an official of the Mational labor Belsilons Board who bandled the detalls of
the elections conducted in Springfield, Ilinois, to deterxine who would be

the bargaining agent #or the Mine B Coal Company at Springfield, Ilinois,

As you know, an election was held by the NIRB on December 15, 1937, and again
in the laiter part of 1940, at whick time the MW emerged victoricus., Wr.
Berths stated that upon arriving at Mine B in Springfield in the suamer of 1937
he imzediately realised ths situation wea serious and needed quick handling

on the part of Federal authorities. He also advised that although he attempted
to hold spesdy slections and have a bargaining agsnt designated immediately,
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he UMY by allowing the situstion to drag on until the Progressive Union

(hcobuinednoooapoutiontrontheminlumngwn,md it was his
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be majority of the inwvestigation has now been conducted in this

case. A number of incidentsl leads remain to be covered; mg,g
axception of the accounting investigtion to prove paysmnti '
from subject lewis to subject Elshoff, 1t is believed that sulTICLisht in-
westigation has been eonducted for purposea of presenting the case to the

- grand jury. As you know, tbe Department has recently indicated that it may
request the Buresu to reconduct the accounting inwstigation performed bythe
Tressury Department criginally.

As you have been informed, John L. Lewia and the UMK Union hsve
refused to give voluntary permission to allow agents of this Bureau to ex~
suine books and records of that organisation. The Departmeni has advised
that prosecution will definitely be had in this case; however, ai the present
time it is deciding both how and when to proceed, Ths Department further
advised that the Buresu will be advised as to any investigation desired with

P Ny S

regard to the accounting phspe.
You will be promptly informed of all developwents in this case,
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Federal Burean of lnnuﬁgatinp
Anited States Bepartment of Justice
Washington, B. €.

A

October 5‘ 193

Mr. Carson

’ e

Mr. Harbo
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR Mr. Hendon
9 Mr. Mumiord
RE: JOHN L. LEWIS, et al M:r. Starke
CIVIL RIGHTS & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE Mr. Quion Tamm_

: : Tele. Room
Pursuant to your request thare is attached s memcrandum oOnN~Mr. Nesse
cerning the eaptioned matter setting forth a genersl review of the Miss Beabm

evidence developed % date, as well as a general appraisal of the Migy Gsnd .
captioned case. ) : é ﬂgz ‘%E 52

As you know, 16 Agents were aszigned to this oase at Springfield, Illinois, ™
from Mgust 23, through September 19, 1543, and sn extensive investigation has been
conducted in accordance with the request of the Attorney General. Apm aximately
2,000 pages of reports have been received to date sand 700 persons have been igter-
viewed concerming the allegation that lewls and certain other officers of tha¥
Mine Workers of America pa Carl HX ¥

pringl]

ng » h - i ; 1Te
Elshoff fo impose unfair labor gractices upon his esplayces who were, 8% that time,
wembers of the rival union, th* gressive Mine Workers o 8,

For your assistance the attached memorandum is set forth under the
following outlines

-

2. Decline of PMF Union.

F. Mine A Transaction.

0, Psnthar Creek Coal Mines

Transaction,

H, Miscellsneous Incidants,
I1T1. Appraisal of Cese.
A. Favorsble Aspects of Case. _
B, Aspects Posaidbly Unfavorable™ ~

I. Evidence and Informstion Developed
by Investigation to Date,
b3 A. Paynent NN to F1obost
by Lewis,
B, Strategic Importance of Mine B.
C. Placement of 1 Sples in the PMN
Urndion by Jom L. Lewls.
D. Refusal by Elshoff to Bargain with oz
PMX Union and the Attempts to Open r to Case ——

JMing B Using Only T Members, [/ ’{ CzJM DA P et fo I

corpIrs DIETE v\ ., o g
R20 4 JaN 10 iadkhough the majority of uwstigatim%‘iuen ‘completled in this matter
a number of incidental lesds remain t0 be covered, and the Dg

ULt ie i ] o 1
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pleased with results
CTORY} wanner in which the Bureau handled the matter,
of the developments in this case,
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RE: JOHN L. 1EWIS, ET AL
CIVIL RIGHTS DOMESTIC

VIOLEN

I. EVIDENCE AND INFORMATION DEVELOPED BY INVESTIGATION TO DATE

—,
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»
ing investligation

B. Strategic Importance of Mins B

Witnesses &re available who will testify that in 1932 the UMW Union

was the only major miners' union in Illinois.

Aom . __

scught to impose 8 reduction in wages on ihe miners.

In August, 1932, Jomm L. Lewis

.nA. Tl 'SP
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on this question, and as the votes were being coumted, it was spparent that

the miners turned down the proposed reduction in wages,

Prior to the completion
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of the voting tally, the ballots were stolsn, allegedly at the direction
of lewis, whereupon lewis declared an emergency and signed a coniract with

the Coal Producers Associstion of ITilinois, assenting to reduction in wages. )

The employees at many coal mines in Illtnoia. inclwding Mine B at Spring~
fia1d, immediately revolted and formed the Progressive Mine Workers Unionm.

' The investigation in this case will show that Mine B is one of the
largest and most strategically located xines which withdrew from the UMW
in 1932, sand, woreover, was located at Springfield, Tllinois, which is Joim
L. Lﬂia' home town. From 1932 to 1937, s battile for supremacy was waged
between the PMW and the UMW, This Bureau oonducted an investigation in the
I1linois coal fields during 1936 and 1937, and as a result forty-one perscns

were indicted undsr the Anti-Trust Laws, the Anti-Racketesring Act and

conspiracy to obstruct the mails. The majority of these persons were mem-
bers of the PAW Union. Six of the individuala convicted were employees at
Mine B, Springfield, Illirnois,

C. Placemsnt of Fourteen Spies in the PMN Union by Subject Lewls

Prior to tbhe strike which closed Kine B on May 12, 1937, ¥Nine B
was & closed shop mine under PMW contract. Investigation to date has
definitely proven that twelve individuals were members of the UMW Union
and at the same time bheld mexbership in the PMY Union prior tec May 11, 1937.
On this date, five of these individuals were expellsd from the PMW Unlon
by its members. The PMN Union demended that Elahoff fire these five indi-
viduals on May 12, 1937; bowever, he and the Supsrintendent of Mine B, Oscar
Falcetti, refused to comply with this demand, whereupon a genersl sirlke was
called.

Investimtion has develonsd wiinasaas will testify that prior

Wil ¥ WA Wl P W M v TR Ve e ey Tvaer e esp— b A ]

to May 12, 1937, the twelve alleged spies spread rumo nnong the employees
at Mine B that the PMW Union was signing a contract with Elshof{ without
getting retroactive wages, which had been promised to the miners., These
allegations were false and were spparently circulated by the so-called
“gpies” in an effort to cause dissatlsfaction. Sevaral of ths expelled sples,
upon interview, admitted belonging secretly to the UMK and aitespting to
organize for that Union while being membera of the FMN Union.

D. BRefusal by Elshoff to Bargain with the FMX Union and Attempts to
Opan Mine B Using Only UMW Exployees

Inwstigation to dtte hu uncovered a g;raat deal of evidence tend-

&b M el o AL [opigay T 1Y . PPy e e g TP %
ing 4o show that Elshoff refused to negotlate or sign & contract with the

PM¥ Union and he rather openly made known hia preference for the TAMW Union,
Sevaral individusls were interviewsd who will be able to testify that Elshoff
stated he would pever sign & contract with the PMW Union.

On July 29, 1937, » local unit of the UMN Union was chartered st
Mine B by the national organization. Thls group apparently consisted of

P —



